
HARDWARE.

1894.

NEW YORK; AND NEW HAVEN, CONN.

U. S. A.



l
iii

A B B
Adjustable Box Scrapers........- . . . 970

Clamps 784, 1015
Countersinks 1001
Handle Drawing Knives . . . . · . . . . . . 969
Hollow Augers. .. .. . . . . • • • • .1004, 1005

Adjusters, Blind 901
Casement Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 653

Adzes . . . . • • . . · · . . · • • • · • · · · • • • • • . . . 946, 1082
Alarm Door Bells....... .. .. .. . . . . .314, 1070

Money Drawers ...........•• · . · . 865
Alarms, Electric, for Doors and Windows . . 301
Alligator Wrenches . . . . · · . · · • • · · · · · . · · . . 931
Always Ready Wrenches . . . · · . · • • · · · · · . . 931
Andirons (Fire Dogs) . . . . · . . . • · · · · · . .815, 816
Animal Traps 752, 753
Annealed Stone Wire 929
Architects' Rules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 980
Arkansas Stone and Slips l 040
Attachments for Bell Pulls, Electric 301
Auctioneers' Bells . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . 1072
Auger Bit Gauge . .. . . . · • · · • · · • • • • · · · . . •999
Auger Bits . . . . .. . . . • . · . • . • . . . . . . 991 to 996

" Cook 996
~ ~ Russell Jennings' . .. . • · • • • · • . . 991

Handles . . .. . . . . . 1011
Augers, Boring Machine .. . • • · • . .991, 992, 995

Carpenters' 991 to 995
Cuban 994
Hollow 1004, 1005
Millwright. . . . . . . ~ . · . · . · · . · . . .991, 994
Nut 991 to 995
Ring 994
Russell Jennings' 991
Ship 996

Automatic Drills 1008
Screw Drivers l 008, 1009

Awl Hafts : 759
Handles, Brad. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 60

Awls and Tools 761 to 763
Belt. • • • · · • · • • · • • • · • • • • • • • · • • • • • • 1084
Brad 760
Handled Brad . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 60

~ ~ Scratch... . . .. . . .760, 1020
Ice .- 736
Peg 760
Saddlers' 760
Scratch 760
Sewing 760
Socket Scratch 1020

Awning Cleats . · • • • · • • • · · • · • · • · · · · . . 683
Hooks 703
Lines 1047
Pulleys 678 to 680

Axe Stones 1039
Axes, Bench.. . .. . · . · · · · · · · · · . . 945, 947, 1082

Boys', Handled. . . . · · · · · . .944, 945, 1082
Broad 946, 1082
Ice 736

Axle Pulleys.......... . .. . • • • · . . . 665 to 670

B Design . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 204
BB Caps................. ... . . . . . . . . . . . 1076
Back Flaps...... .. . . . . . . · · . . . · • · . . . 903, 907

Saws . . . . . . · . · • • · · · · . · · . · · · . . 950, 956
Bag Keys........... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . 891
Baggage Hooks. . . . . . . · · . . . . . . . · · . . . . . . . 565
Balances, Patent or Scale Beams · ·........ 756

Sash . . • • · · · · . · · · · · · · · · · . · · · · · · . . 925
Spring 754, 755

Ball Braces 1005
Balls, Ox 725
* Baltic" Sash Cord . . . . . . . . · · . . · · · · . · · . . 1047
Bands, Stair Rod 1086
Bankers' Shears 1033, 1034
Bar Eyes, Mosquito . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607

Handles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 532
Meat Hooks. . ... ..• . . . · . · · · · · · · . . 706

Barbed Bed Spring Staples . . . . . . • . . · · · . . . 694
Blind Staples 694
Wire Nails and Brads. . . . . · · . . .914, 915

Barber Braces 1006
Barbers' Clippers . . . . . · · . · . . . · .. . .1035, 1081

Scissors 1033, 1034
Strops and Razors 1036, 1037

Barn Door Elbow Catches 433
Handles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 483
Hangers 380, 899, 900

" Cronk 900
" Lane 899
" Matchless . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 899

Hasps and Latches 483
Latches . . • • • • • • • • · • · • · · · • • • • . 483, 900
Locks, Sliding . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . .. . . . 128
Pulls, Flush 516
Rail. _. 381, 899, 900
Rollers. . . . · . · · · · • • · · · • · · • · · . . 379, 900
Stays 379, 900

Barometers 1059
Barrel Bolts, Brass 388, 389

~ ~ Bronze Metal . . · . . .386, 387
~ ~ Bronzed Iron . .· • . .386, 387
" Cast Iron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 383
" Wrought Iron 384, 385

Nails, Wire 914
Staples : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693

Bars, Shutter 639 to 643
" Special Designs 201 to 212

Base Knobs, Elastic 664
Basket Hooks, Hanging 734
Basting Spoons 1058
Beaded Caster Rings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 799
Beams, Scale 756
Beaters, Egg 1053
Bed Casters 800, 801

Bracket. . . . . . 801
~ ~ for Iron Bedsteads .. . . . 799

Rubber Tire . . . . . . . . . . . · ··... 796
Fastenings 794
Hooks 795
Keys 795
Screws 923
Spring Staples, Barbed 694

Beef Hooks, Corned 707
Bell Buttons. . . ... . . . . . . .191 to 193, 302, 309

~ ~ Special Designs........196 to 214
Check Springs 317
Cranks. . . . . . · . . . · . . . . · . . . . . . .316, 317
Levers 310 to 313
Pulls · · · · · · · · · · . . 188 to 190, 199 to 210

~ ~ Electric Attachments for. . . . . . 301
~ ~ Slide....... 315
~ ~ Special Designs . . . . . . . .199 to 210

Bell Turns • • 303
Bellows. Blacksmiths' . . . . . . . . . . . · . · .. ..1052
Bells, Alarm Door . . . . . . . . · . . • • 314

" Gong 1~70
Auctioneers' . . . . . . . . . . · · . · · . · · . . . 1072
Bicycle 10'11
Call. . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . · · · . . . . 1074, 1075
Continuous-Ring Door . . . . . . . . . · · . . 302
Cow 726, 727
Door 302 to 308
Double-Stroke Door. . . • . · · • · • . . 306, 307
Electric-Ring Door . . . . . . . . 302, 303, 308
Globe Hand 1073
Gong . . . . . · · · . . .1070, 1071
Hand 1071 to 1073
Hotel Call 1074
Horse Oar 1075
House, Loose 1075

~ ~ on Carriage. . . .. . . . 314
Lever and Pull 304 to 307
Locomotive Gong . . . . · · · · • . · . . . . . . 1071
Milkmans' 1072
Push and Pull 302, 308
Rotary Door . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303
School Call 1074
Sheep, Cast . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1075

~ ~ Wrought.................. 727
Sleigh 1075
Tea . . . . . . . · • · . . . . . · . · · · · . . . · · · . . 1073
Team (Horse Car). .. .. . . . . . • · . · · . . 1075

Belt Awls 1084
Cutters 1084
Hooks 615
Punches 1024, 1025
Rivets and Burs ·........ . . · · · · . . 923
Studs, Blake's 1084

Bench Axes . . . . . · · . . · · . · · · . . . 945, 947
Hooks...... . . · · · · · • . · · · · · . . . 764, 1016
Levels . ... . . . · • · · · · · · · . . 988, 989, 1083
Planes. . . . . • · · · . . 774 to 777, 974 to 978
Rules . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 982
Screws, Iron 787

~ ~ Wood............... .. . . . 1016
Vises . . . . · . · . · · · · . .788, 789, 1014, 1015

Bent Hasps and SLaples 699
Trimmers 1033, 1034

Bevels, Ship Carpenters' 982
Sliding T.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 990

Bibb Cocks 1068
Bicycle Bells 1071

Padlocks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . 861
Wrenches . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . · . . . . 765, 931

Billet Webs (Wood Saw Blades) 961, 963
Bird Cage Eyes... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607

Hooks . . . . . . · . • . · . · . · . · · . . . 732 to 734
Bit Braces.. . . · . . . 757, 1005 to 1007, 1009, 1082

Gauge 999
Stock Drills, " Diamond" . . . . . . . . . . 1000

~ ~ ~ ~ Morse...........·....1082
Bits, Auger 991 to 996

~ ~ Cook................ . . · · · · . . 996
u Russell Jennings' 991
~ ~ Ship . . · • • • • • • • • • . . 996

Car.. . • .. . . . · . · · . . . .991, 992, 994, 996
Centre 999
Countersink . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1001
Dowel. 991
Expansive, Clark's . . . . . • • · • • • · • • . . 997

~ ~ Lavigne's.............. 997
" Steer's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 997

Gimlet. . . . . . . . . . . 998, 999
Handled Auger. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995

D
F
F
~

G
~

J
K
L
M

C
E
G
E
£

N
e1



~

iv

B
Bits, Hand Rail. . . . . . • . • • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • • 991

Machine Dowel................ · . . 991
Pod 998
Serew Driver......... . . · · • · • · • • • • 999
Ship Auger . . . . . . . . . . · . . . · . . · · · . . 996

Black and Tinned Iron Rivets. . . . .. · · . . · . . 924
Blacksmiths' Bellows. . . . . . · . · . . . · · . . · · . . 1052

Butterises. . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · · . · · · · . . 78l
Drills 791
Hammers . . . · • · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 938 to 942
Horse Shoeing Pincers. . . . . . . .780, 1021
Nippers.....................781, 1021
Tongs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · · · . .781, 1021

Blades, Bracket Saw. . . . . . . . · · · · · · . · · · · . . 960
Butcher Saw 951, 958
Hack Saw. . . . · . . . · · · · · · · · · · · · • · . . 959
Kitchen Saw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
Wood Saw. . . . . . . · · · · · · . · · · · . . 961, 963

Blanks, Door Lock . . . . . . . . · . · . · · . . 217 to 227
Padlock. . . • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 854 to 857

Blind Adjusters.. . . .. . ~ · . . . . . · · . · · · . · · . . 901
Butts, Wrought.......... . . . . . · · . . 907

" " Bronzed 908
Fasteners, Double Acting.......370, 371

~ ~ Van Sand's.............. 901
Zimmerman's. ... . . . . . · . . 901

Hinges, Gravity Locking . . . . . . .369, 902
Huffer's. .... . . . . . . . . . . . . . 902

~ ~ Rolled.............. · . · · . 368
~ ~ Stanley's................. 902

Slat Tenons 1085
Staples, Barbed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 694

Blower Stands. . . · . . · · · · · · · · · . . · · . · . . · . . 817
Board Sticks 9S2, 984
Boards, Glass. . . . . . · . · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . 984
Bobs, Plumb 770
Boilers, Tinned and Enameled . . • • • • · • • • • . 1050
Bolt Plates and Staples 393

Sockets, Window Spring . . . . • . • · . . . 644
Bolts, Barrel. 383 to 389

Bottom 394
Bottom and Top .427 to 429
Carriage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 920
Cased, Square. . . . . · • • · • · · · · · . .395, 396
Chain 398 to 403
Cupboard. . . . . . . . . . . . · . · . · · . . .430, 431
Eye 708
Flat Brass . . . . . · · · · . · · · · . . 431
Flush, Brass. . . . . . . . · . · · · . . .406 to 408

Brass Ship 406
~ ~ Bronze Metal .........413 to 426
~ ~ Bronzed.......413, 414, 420, 422

Mortise. . . • • . • • . · · · · . .420 to 426
~ ~ Special Designs.196 to 211

Wrought Iron.. . . .. . . .409 to 412
Foot 397, 3!l8
Machine . . . · . . . · · · · · . . . . · . . 922
Mortise Door......... . . . . .40, 404, 405

~ ~ Latch........... . . . · . · . . 34. 35
Neck . · . . · . · . . · · . · . · . · · . .385, 391
Plow 921
Self-Locking Flush. . . . · . · . · . · . · · . . 426
Ship . . . . . . . · · · · · . · · · .· . . · · · . . · • . . 406
Shutter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 382
Sink 919
Sleigh-Shoe . . . . . . · · · · · . . · · · . . . . . . 921
Spring........... . . . . . . . . . . . . ... 390
Square. . . . · • · . • . · . · . · · · · . . . 392 to 394

~ ~ Cased .. . . . . . · • . · · · · · · . . 395, 396
Stove. . . · . · . · . · · · · . · · · · . · · · . · · · . . 919
Tire 921
Top and Bottom... . . . . · · · . . .427 to 429

B
Bolts, Tower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 383

Water Closet Indicator 431
Window Spring. . . . · . · · · · · · · · · · · • • 644

Book, Ladd's Discount. . . . • · · · · · • · · . .897, 1080
Boot Jacks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 742
Borax ................................• 1051
Borers, Tap . . . . . . · • · · · · · . · · · · · · · . . 1005, 1086
Boring Machine Augers. . . . . · · . . .991, 992, 995

Machines . . . . . · · · • · · · · · · · · . . 1011, 1082
Bottom and Top Bolts. . . . . · . . . · . . . .427 to 429

Bolts 394
Bow Pins, Ox . . . . . . . · . · · . · . · · . . . 723

Saws, Butchers' . . . . · · · . . . 951, 957, 958
Staples, Wagon 699

Box Chisels 767
Handles, Shelf 553
Hooks 7G9
Locks, Eagle 879
Mills, Coffee. . . . . . · • . · · · · · · · · . · · . . 1063
Nails 914
Openers (Chisels) 767

Cigar 1053
~ ~ (Nail Pullers)....... .. .. ..1052

Plates, Letter 471 to 480
~ Special Designs..199 to 206

Pulls (Drawer Handles). . . . · . · · · · . . 552
Scrapers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 97 O

Staples . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693
Boxes, Mitre 1017

Twine · 7 28, 729
Boxwood Rules . . · . · . · · · · · · · · · · · . . 979 to 982
Boys' Axes.............. ...........944, 945
Brace Drills, Wood Boring ... ... . . . . . . . . . l 000
Braced Screw Hooks . . . . · . . · · · · · · · · · · · · . 592
Braces. . . . · . · · · . . 757, 1005 to 1007, 1009, 1082

Ball 1005
Barber 1006
Corner 701
Domestic Bit 757
Drill 1007
Lightning. . . .. . . . . . . . · . . . · . . . · . . . 1009
Ratchet 1006
Spofford's .. . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . 1082

Bracket Bed Casters 801
Saw Blades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 960

~ ~ Frames..............· . . · · · · . 960
Saws 960
Sets 960

Brackets. Door Screen . . • . . . . • . . . • • · • · • . . 465
Hand Rail. . . . . · • · · · · · · · · · · · . . 690, 691
Shelf 686 to 689
Window Screen 464

Brad Awl Handles . . . · · · · · · · · · · • · · · · · · · . 760
Awls................. · · . . . · • . · . . 760

~ ~ and Handles...........761 to 763
~ ~ Handled.................... 760

Brads, Patent 912
Steel Wire. . . . . . . · · · · · · · · . · . . .914, 915

Braided Cordage . . . . . . · . . · · · . . . . 1046 to 1048
Pictnre Wire.................... 928

Brass and Copper Wire . . • . . · • · · • · • · · · · . . 929
Breaks, Peg........... . . . . . . . . . · . · . . . . . 1026
Breast Chains . . . . . . . . . · . · . · . . . . .. . . . 713

Drills •............. .. . · . · · . . 1007
Snaps. . . . . . . . . . · . · · . . . . · . . . 714 to 719

Brick Trowels .. .. .·...1044, 1045, 1083
Bricklayers' Hammers. . . . . . . . · · · · · · . · . . . 944
Bright Wire Goods . . . . · . . · · . · . . . . 603 to 615
Britannia Spoons. . . . . · . . . · . · · · · · · · · . · · . . 1058
Broad Axes........ . . . · · · · · · · · • · · . . 946, 1082

Hatchets . . . . · . · · · · · · · · · · · · . . .945, 947
Brush Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596

B
Buck Saws 961 to 963
Buckles, Turn (Blind) 368

" Mortise. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42
Rim 653

Buffers 1021
Bull Rings 724

Snaps . . . . · · · · . · · · · . . 724
Bung Borers 1005, 1086
Burglar Alarms.......... .. . . · · · · · · · · · · . 301
Burnisher, Liquid 1050
Burs, Copper 923

Coppered Iron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · . 923
Iron 924

Bush Hooks. . . . . · · · . · · · · · · · · · · . . 1032
Butchers' Saw Blades 951, 958

Saws . . . . . · · . · · . . . . · · · . . . 951, 957, 958
Cleavers and Choppers 1056
Knives 1027
Steels 936, 937

Butterises, Blacksmiths'. . . . · . · · · · · · · · · · . . 781
Buttons, Bell . . . . . . · · · . . . 191 to 193, 302, 309

" Special Designs 196 to 214
Door 432
for Automatic Burners....194, 207, 209
Push .. . . . . . . . · . . .191 to 194, 302, 309

~ ~ Special Designs........196 to 214
Stair Rod . . . . • · . · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 1086

Butts, Cast. · . .320, &c.
Fast Joint...... . ......320, 342, 343
Loose Joint 321 to 327

Pin . .328 to 340, 904 to 908
~ ~ • Special Designs. . . .199 to 211
" ., Surface . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350

Parliament . . . . . . 343 to 345, 907
Shutter . . . . . · . · . . .346 to 349, 907, 908
Spring.. . . . . . · . · · · . . .351 to 357),, 909
Surface 350
Table 907
Wrought Brass 909

~ ~ Steel .903 to 908
" Wash Tray 903

UriyIai TrOM INe •.• DHIUI €



A

C
C Design 208 to 211
Cabin Door Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 602
Cabinet Keys 891

Locks, Eagle .. . . . · . . · · · · . . .866 to 896
" " Condensed List . . 892 to 894

Makers' Clamps 785
Rasps 934, 935
Scrapers 970

Cage Eyes, Bird. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · . . . . 607
Hooks, Bird 732 to 734

Cake Turners. . .. . .. . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 748
Call Bells 1074, 107 5
Calliper Rules. . . . . . • . · . · . · . . · · · · · . . .979, 983
Callipers . . . . . . • . . · . · . . · ... . · · . . . 1018 to 1020

~ ~ Ideal" . . · • . • · · · . · · · · · . · · · · . · · . . 1019
Keyhole 1019
~ ~ Leader". . . . · . . . . · · · · · · . · . · · · · . . 1019

Can Openers . . . . . · · . · . . . · · · · · . · · . . . 747, 1053
Capped Screws .. . .. . · . · · · . · · · · · · · · · · · . . 918
Caps, BB 1076

Hitching Post 712
Car Bells 107 5

Bits . . . . . · · · · · · · · · . .991, 992, 994, 996
Nails, Wire 914

Cards 1077
Carpenters' Adzes. . . . . ~ . . · . . . · · · · . · . · . . . 945

Augers .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . .991 to 995
Bevels, Ship 982
Pencils 1046
Pincers 780
Slicks 964

Carpet Staples . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . 694
Stretchers 741, 1085
Tacks, Double Pointed.. . . . · · · · · · · . 693

" Large Head 910
" Leathered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 911
~ ~ Steel...................... 911

~ ~ Wire................. 91l
Carriage Bolts 920

Ironers' Hammers.. . . . · . · · · · · · · · · . 943
Knobs 727
Makers' Clamps................... 784

Carriages, House Bell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 314
Cartridges. . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . .. . . . . . · . · . ~ . . 1076
Carving Knife Hones . . . . . 1041

Tools . . . · · · · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . · · • . 970
Cased Bolts.... . · . · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 395, 396, 398
Casement Fasteners . . . • . · · · · · · · · · . . 652A, 653

Window Adjusters 653
Casing Nails, Wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . 914
Casket Staples 693
Caster Rings, Brass 799
Casters, Bed 800, 801

Bracket Bed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 801
For Iron Bedsteads 799
Globe Wheel Bed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 800
Piano 802
Plate 796
«English Pattern 798. 799
~ ~ French ~ ~ 799
~ ~ Philadelplia Pattern . . . . . . . . . 797

, Rubber Tire 802
~ ~ ~ ~ Plate................. 796

Socket 798
Store Truck 803 to 806

~ ~ ~ ~ Rubber Tire........... 804
Catches, Barn Door Elbow .... . . · · · · · · · · . 433

Cupboard . . . . · . . . . . · · . .434, 436 to 445
~ ~ Lever...............· · . • 438

Elbow . . . . · · • · · · · · • · · · · · • • • • • • • • • 433
French Window.........· . . .444 to 447
Rural Cupboard ., . . . . · · · · · • . . .436, 437

C
Catches, Screen Door . .....· · · · · · . . 456 to 463

Show Case . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 435
Transom .448, 449

Cattle and Horse Ties, Rope 722
Leaders 723
Ties 720 to 722, 926

Ceiling Hooks . .. . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . · . . . 586, 587
Pulleys...... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · .. 681

Centre Bits 999
Centres, Sash 658 to 660
Chain Bolts . . · . · · · · · · · · • · • · · . .398 to 403

Breast 713
Coil : . . 927
Door Fastenings .466 to 469
Halter . . . . . · · · · · · . · · · · · . · · . . . 713, 927
Hitching 713
Jack 926
Pump 928
Rein .. .. . 712
Safety. . . . . . . . . . . . 926
Sash 925
Trace 926
Transom. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658
Triumph . . . . . . . . · • · · · · . . · · · . .926, 927
Well 928

Chair Screws 792
Webs 963

Chalk 1051
Crayon 1051
Line Reels and Awls 1016
Lines 1046, l 047

Chandelier Hooks. . . . . . · · · · · · · · · . . 588 to 592
Charcoal Irons 1055
Charm Padlocks 853, 861
Check Sptings 317
Checks, Eclipse Door. .. . . . · · · · · · · . . .360, 361

Dumb Waiter 362
No-Slam Screen Door............. 362

Chest Handles 558, 559, 561
Keys 891
Locks, Eagle 874 to 879

Chisel Handles....... . . . . · . · . . .758, 972, 973
Chisels, Box : 767

Cold 767
Corner . . . · · • · • · · · · · . • • • · · • . 964
Firmer, Tang 967

~ ~ Socket..............964 to 967
Framing, Socket . . . . . . . · · · · . . . 964, 967
Ice, ' American ". . . . . · • • • · · · · · · . . 1053
Millwright 964, 965
Paring 965

Chocolate Stone and Slips 1039, 1041
Choppers and Cleavers 1056
Chopping Knives . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . .1057
Chucks, Drill 1005
Cigar Box Openers 1053

Knives 1027
Circular Saws 952

Spring Balances 755
Circumference Rules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 985
Clamp Heads . . . . . . . . . . . · · · . . · . · · • · · · . . 786

Saw Filer and 1013
Clamps, Adjustable. . . . . . . . · . · . . . ~ . .784, 1015

Cabinet Makers' 785
Carriage Makers' . . . .. . . . . . . · · . . . . 784
Door 785
Hammer & Co.'s. .1015
Quilt Frame. . . . . . . . · . · . · · · · · . . · . . 785
Saw 790, 1013, 1014

Classified List of Cabinet Locks. . . .892 to 896
" Planes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
~ ~ Rules................. 983

V

C
Claw Hatchets . . . . . . . · · . · . · · . . .944, 945, 947
Claws, Nail 735, 768

Tack 740, 741
Cleaners, File........ .. . · · · · · · · · . . • .936, 937
Cleats, Clothes Line . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 563

Line 683
Cleavers ..• 1056
Clinch Nails, Wire 914

Rivets, Beveled 923
Staples 695

Clippers, Horse. . . . . . . . . · . . . · . . · . . . 1035, 1081
Sheep Toe 1030, 1031
Toilet 1035, 1081

Clipping Machines 1035, 1081
Clips, Paper 730
Closet Bolts, Water 431

Knobs 174
Cloth, Emery and Crocus. . . . . . . . . . · · · · . . . 1049

Screen Wire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 928
Clothes Line Cleats 563

" Hooks 562, 563
~ ~ Pulleys . . . . . 675 to 677

Lines, Cotton........ . . . . . . · · · . . . . 1047
~ ~ Wire............... · · · · · . 929

Wringers 1060, 1061
Clout Nails 912
Clubs, Police 1076
Coach Screws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 922
Coal Shovels, Cast . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 814

~ ~ Wrought.........813, 814, 1086
Sifters........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 814
Tongs 812, 813

Coat and Hat Hooks. . . • . . · · · · · · . . 566 to 583
Cock-Eye Snaps 715
Cock-Eyes 1079
Cocks, Bibb l 068

Brass . . . . . . . . . . . 1068, 1069
Compression Lock 1069
Globe 1069
Kerosene Oil l 068, 1086
Lever Bibb 1068
Liquor 1069
Racking 1068

Coffee Mills . . . . . . . . · . · •,· · · · . · . . . · · · . . . . 1063
Pot Stands. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 746

Coil Chain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 927
Door Springs 358

Cold Chisels 767
Collar Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 565

Padlocks 853, 861
Colonial Design 208 to 211
Combination Locks, Eagle. . . . . . . . . . . . · · . . 874
Combs, Curry . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1078, 1079, 1081

~ ~ Rubber................... 1079
Mane 727
Negro (Jim Crow) 1077

Common Brads 914, 915
Comparative List of Planes 978

~ ~ Rules . 983
Compass Saws 950, 956
Compasses 1018
Compression Lock Cocks. . . . . . · · · • • · · · . . . 1069
Concentrated Borax 1061
Condensed List of Eagle Locks. . . . . .892 to 896
Conductors' Punches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1024
Continuous Electric-Ring Door llells 302
Coopers' Hammers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 943

Rivets 924
Coppered Rivets and Burs 923
Copperized Oilers, etc. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · . . . 1043
Copper Rivets and Burs 923

Tacks , 911

E
C
I
E
E
C
I
]

J
E
I
~

(

1

I
¢

l

N
e1

from the E.R. u ler & Co. Researc rary
1 •r 1
sh



vi

c
CopperWire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . • • • 929
Coppers, Soldering .................•..•• 1052
Cordage, Braided 1046, 1047
Cord Irons, Sash 664

Sash .. . . . · · . · · . . · · . · . . . • .1046 to 1048
Wire Picture 928

Cork Lined Faucets 1067
Pressers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 743

Corkscrews 1003
Corn Knives 1032
Corned Beef Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 707
Corner Braces . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 01

Chisels 964
Irons 701
Trowels 1044

Corners, Screen .464, 465
Cornice Hook Plates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603

Hooks and Eyes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603
Corrugated Strap and T Hinges 903
Cottage Fire Sets 810, 811
Cotton Cards . . . . . . . . . • . . · . . · · . . · · · · . · . . 1077

Clothes Lines 1047
Hooks 768
Lines 1048
Rope and Sash Cord. . . . . • · . . . 1046, 1047

Counter and Heel Stiffeners 1026
Peg Breaks 1026
Scales 1064

Countersink Bits • .1001
Countersinks 1001
Cover Lifters, Stuve 815
Covered Spriug Harness Snaps . . . . . . . .718, 719
Cow Bells . . . . . . . . . . · ..............726, 727

Ties 720 to 722, 926
Cracks, Nut 743
Crank Handie Knobs . . . . . . . . · . . . · . . . 170, 171
Cranks and Rollers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 782, 783

Bell 316, 317
Crate Hasps. .. .. .. . . . . . • . · . . .. · . . 365

Hinges 3fi5
Crayon, White· Chalk 1051
Crocus Cloth : . 1049
Cross Cut Saw Handles . . · · · · · . . . . . . . . . . . 953

" Saws 953
Crout Cutters 1056
Cuban Augers 994
Cuffs, Hand 1076
Cup and Drop Handles, Flush .. . . . . . 139

" T Handles, Flush . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 139
Escutcheons.......130, 131, 139 to 143

~ ~ Special Designs...196 to 212
Hooks 597. 614
Point Nail Sets 1025

Cupboard Bolts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · . . .430, 431
Catches 434, 436 to 445
Keys 891
Latches 433
Locks, Deitz' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865

~ ~ Eagle...........874, 886 to 888
Turns .450 to 455

Curry Cards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1077
Combs . . . . . ...........1078, 1079, 1081

Rubber 1079
Curtain Pins....... . • . · • . • . · . . · · • • · · · · · . 618

Rings 1054
Cut Tacks • 910, 911
Cutters, Crout 1056

For Rubber and Leather Belts . . . · . . 1084
Glass 1054
Meat 749
Peg 1026
Pipe .•••..• •. . . • · · · • • · · · • • • • · · . . 932

C
Cutters, Slaw.....................•.• •• .1056

Tobacco .....................•••• 750
Vegetable .....................••• 1056
Washer 764, 1026
Wire (Pliers) ...................•• 1023

Cutting Nippers, End.............. . .•.•• 1022
" Farriers' 1021
" Hall's 1083

~Star" . . . . · · . · · · · · · · · . . 1083
Todd's 1023

Pliers, Side 1022
Cylinder Locks, Mortise.38, 39, 76, 77, 120 to 127

~~ Rim.............···..18 to 21

D
D Design 198, 199
D Links, Wrought 702
Dead Locks, Mortise 39, 42 to 45

~ ~ Rim....................18 to 29
~ ~ Sliding Door .. . ...•. 128
~ ~ Store Door..26 to 29, 45, 514, 515

Deerlick Stone and Slips 1038
~ ~ ~ Defiance" Sash Fasteners... . . · · • • · · · · · . 651
Designs, Special. . . . . . • . . · . . · . . . . . . 195 to 215

B 204
C 208 to 211
D 198, 199
F.......... . . . · . · · . . . . · · · · . . . 202, 203
G . . . . • · · · · · · · · . . . 205 to 207
H 196
R 200, 201
Scroll Patterns 212 to 215
T 197

Desk Butts, Brass. . . . . . . • · · · · • · · · · · · · · · . 909
Hooks 594
Locks, Eagle 876 to 880

Diagonal Wrenches 931
Diamond Point Nail Sets 1025

Twist Drills . . · . · . · · · · · • · · · · · · · · . . 1000
Dies and Stocks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 930
Discount Book, Ladd's, . . . . . • · • · · · . . . 897, 1080
Dividers . . . . · . · • • . · • · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 1018, 1019

Copeland .. . .. . . . · . . . · . · · • . . . • . . . 1018
"Ideal" 1019
11 Leader" 1019

Dog Collar Padlocks . . . • . . • · · · · · · · · . . 853, 861
Dogs, Fire 815, 816
Domestic Bit Braces 757

Shears 757
Vises 1014

Door Alarms, Electric 301
Bell Levers.. . . . . . . . . . · . · . . .310 to 313

~ ~ Pulls..................188 to 190
~ ~ •• Special Designs ....199 to 210

Bells, Alarm 314
~ ~ Alarm Gong............. . . . 1070
~ ~ Double Stroke . . . · • • • • • . .306, 307
~ ~ Electric-Ring. . . . · . . .302, 303, 308

on Carriages 314
Lever and Pull . . • • · · . . 304 to 308

Bolts 383 to 431
~ ~ Mortise........ . .. · . .40, 404, 405

Brackets, Screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . 465
Buttons 432
Catches, Screen 456 to 463
Checks, Eclipse . . . . · . . · · . . . . . .360, 361

" Screen, No-Slam 362
Clamps 785
Fasteners, Ladd's Patent . . . • • · • • . . . 470
Fastenings, Chain 466 to 469
Handles .481, 482

"· and Locks, Store.. . • .491 to 515
~ ~ Barn.............. . · · · · • . 483
~ ~ Store............. . .484 to 515

Hangers, Barn. . . . . . • • · . . 380, 899, 900
" " Cronk . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 900
" 11 Lane 899
" " Matchless . . . . . . . . . . . 899
" Colton . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 898
" Lane 899
~ ~ Lundy......... . . • • • · • • . 898

Keys 217 to 227
Knob Roses 169

~ ~ • Special Designs.196, 198, 200
Knobs 170 to 18'7

" Special Designs 196 to 208
Knockers. . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . 211, 318, 319

Original from the E.R. Butler & Co. Research Library



vii

D D F
Door Knockers, Special Designs 211

Latches, Barn... . . . . · • • • · · · · . .483, 900
Locks 1 to 137
Plates, Name and Number . . . . . . 480
Pulls 516 to 531
" Flush, Barn : .. 516
" Sliding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 138
«Special Designs. . . . . . · · . . . 203, 207

Rail, Barn 381, 899, 900
Brass 900

" Iron 381
" Sliding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 381

Rings, Flush, Trap 561
~ ~ Trap, ~Wrought . . 710

Rollers, Barn . .. . . . . . · . . . . . . . . 379, 900
Sheaves, Slidiug 663
Springs, Coil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 358

~ ~ Eclipse.............. .360, 361
~ ~ Rubber 359
" Torrey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 359
~ ~ Warner................. .1085

Stays, Barn 379, 900
Stops, Rubber Tip. . . . . . . . . . . . . · • . . 664
" Sliding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 664

Double Cut Gimlet Bits....... .. . • • · · · · • . 999
~ ~ Gimlets............·· · . · · · . . 1002

Ender Files. . . . . . . . . . . · · . . . . . .934, 935
End Harness Snaps . . . . · · · · · · · · · . . 717
Pointed Tacks 693

Dowel Bits 991
Drawer Handles . . . . · . · · • • · · . . 207, 552 to 557

Knobs 619
Locks, Deitz' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865

~ ~ Eagle............ . . . .866 to 874
Pulls 538 to 551

" Special Designs 207
Drawers, Money . . . . · • • • · • • · · . · · · · · . · · . . 865
Drawing Knives.. . . . . . . . . . · · . · · . · . . . 968, 969

~ ~ Adjustable Handle. . . .. . . . 969
• Drill Braces 1007

Chucks 1005
Sockets (Blacksmith) . . . . . . • ~ . . . . . . 791

Drills, Automatic l 008
Blacksmith and Machinist. . . . · · · · · . 791
Breast. . . . . . . . . . . . · · . · · . · · · · . · . . . 1007
Hand. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . l 008
Twist, ~Diamond". . . . · · · · • • · · · · . . 1000

Morse ..... . · .· · · · · · · · · · ~ . . 1082
Drive Hooks . . • . . . · · · · · · · · · . · · • · · · · · · . . 600

Knobs, Sash.. . . . . · . · . · · . · · · · . · · . . 623
Screws 916

Driver Bits, Screw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999
Handles, Screw. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 759

Drivers, Screw . . . 771 to 773, 1008 to 1010, 1082
~ ~ Cabinet....... .......771, 1010
~ ~ "Champion" . .. . . . · · · . · · . . 1010
~ ~ Clark's ...................1010
~ ~ " Eureka" . . . . . · . . · · · · · . . . 1009
~ ~ Gay's .. . . · · · · · . . 1082
~ ~ Goodell.............. . · · . . 1009
~ ~ Howard-Allard............1009
~ ~ "Lightning "........ . . . . . . 1009
~ ~ Lock..................... 771
~ ~ Machinists'. . . . . . . • · · · · · • . . 1010
~ ~ Millers Falls.........1008, 1010
~ ~ Ratchet ......1008 to 1010, 1082
~ ~ Sets......................1010
,, Spiral 1008, 1009

Drop Handles . .. . . . . · • . · · · · · • · · · . . . 555, 556
~ ~ Flush............... · · · • . 139
~ ~ Special Designs............ 207

Drops and Pins ..... .. . . . . . . . . . . • . · . . . . 368

Drug Mills. .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · . . · . . . 1063
Druggists' Drawer Pulls 550, 551

Label Plates . . . . • • • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 552
Dumb Waiter Checks 362

~ ~ Pulleys............. 671
Duster Hooks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596

E
Eclipse Door Checks and Springs... . . .360, 361

Dumb Waiter Checks........... . . 362
Egg Beaters 1053
Elastic Base Knobs................... .. 664
Elbow Catches . . . . . . · . . . . . · . . · · . · · . . · · . 433
Electric Alarms for Doors and Windows.. 301

Attacliments for Bell Pulls........ 301
Bell Push Buttons . . • . · · · · · . . 191 to 193

~ ~ • ~ ~ Special Designs.196 to 214
Gas Lighters... . . . . . · . · . .191, 207, 209
Ring Door Bells 302, 303, 308

Emery Cloth , 1049
Paper 1049

End Bell Cranks 316
Cutting Nippers 1022
Pulleys _. . . . . . 67 3

Engineers' Fillers 1043
Hammers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 943
Sets (Oilers) 1043
Wrenches. . . .. . • • · · • . . . · • . . .. · . . 932

English Pattern Casters 798, 799
Escutcheon Pins 913
Escutcheons 144 to 167

Special Design '. . . . . . • . . · . . . 196 to 214
Cup...............130, 131, 139 to 143

~ ~ Special Designs. . . . . . . . . . 196 to 212
for Eagle Locks 891

Even Balance Scales 1064
Expansive Bits 99'7

Hollow Augers. . . . . . · . · • · . . . 1004, 1005
Extension Bits 997

Shaft 783
Table Fasteners... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 646

Eye Bolts 708
Hinges, Hook and. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366

Eyes, Bird Cage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607
Cock 1079
Cornice Hooks and.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603
Gate " " 603
Hooks and 600, 601
Mosquito Bar. . . . . . . . · • · · · • • . . · · . . 607
Screw, Wire 604 to 606
Stair Rod . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607
Transom . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658

F Design 202, 203
Family Glue 1051

~ ~ Pots............·...·.......1051
Grindstones 1038
Scales 1065

Fan Light or Transom Eyes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 658
Farriers' Buffers 1021

Butterises 781
Hammers 938 to 942
Hoof or Cutting Nippers ......781, 1021

~ ~ Parers..................·...1021
Knives 1021
Pincers 780, 1021
Sole Knives 1021
Tongs 781, 1021

Fasteners, Blind, Double Acting.......370, 371
" Van Sand's 901
" Zimmerman's . . . . . . . . . . . 901

Casement 652.A., 653
Door, Ladd's Patent...... .. . . .. . . . 470
Sash _ 645 to 652
Seuttle.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 63
Storm Window or Casement . . . • · . . 652 A
Table 646

Fastenings, Bed ,. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 794
Chain Door .466 to 469
Stair Rod 1086

Faucets, Block-Tin Key 1067
Cork Lined, Wood 1067
Metallic Key, " 1067
Petroleum 1068, 1086
Self-Measuring 1069
Star 1067
Wood 1067

Felloe Webs 963
Fence Nails 914
File Cleaners 936, 937

Handles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . · . . . 759, 973
Holders 936, 93'7
Hooks, Paper 731

Filer and Clamp, Saw.. . . . . . . . . 1013
Files, Horse Mouth 933, 937

Jewelers'. . . . . . • . · · • . • · · • . · . . .936, 937
Nicholson's. . . · · · · · . · · · · · · . .934 to 937
Paper 731
Stub's Taper 933
Swiss Pattern 936, 937

Fillers, Engineers' 1043
Sausage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 748, 749

Finger Plates 533 to 537
" Special Designs 199, 201

Finishes See page xxxiv
Finishing Nails 912, 914
Fire Dogs 815, 816

Iron Sets, Bronzed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 809
~ ~ .. Cottage........... . .810, 811
~ ~ Stands........... . . • . . . .808, 810

Irons, Bronzed 813
Firmer Chisel Handles.... .. .. .. .758, 972, 973

Chisels, Socket . . . . . . · . . . . . .964 to 967
~ ~ Tang........... .. . • • · . . . 967

Gouges, Socket 965
~ ~ Tang.............. . .. . . . 967

Fish Lines 1048
Fixtures, Grindstone. . . . ~ . . • . · · · · . . . .782, 783
Flaps, Back 903, 907
Flat Bolts, Cast Brass . . . . . . . . . . . . . 431

Steel Wire Staples . . . . . • • • • • . .693, 695
Flint Paper 1049
Flooring Brads, Wire . .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 914
Floor Plates for Square Bolts....... .. . . . 393
Flower Wire, Wax 929

C
I

B
(

E

1
J
E
I

C
1
C
]

~

m the .R. Butler searc y
£'

sl



viii

F
Flush Barn Door Pulls .............•• • •• 516

Bolts 406 to 426
Special Designs 196 to 211

Chest Handles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 561
Cup and Drop Handles 139

~ ~ ~ ~ T Handles.............. 139
~ ~ Escutcheons...130, 131, 139 to 143
~ ~ .. Special Designs.196 to 212

Drawer Handles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 557
Rings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 557
SashLifts 633 to 638

~ ~ • Special Designs....196 to 212
Trap Door Rings 561

Fluted Design 202, 203
Tire Bolts 921

Folding Handle Drawing Knives 969
Foot Bolts 397, 398

Plates 537
Serapers . . . . . • • • · • • • • · • • • · • . . 684, 685

Forging Tongs........... .. . . . · · · . .781, 1021
Forks, ~ ~ Excelsior" . . . . . . • · • · · . · · . · · · . . .1058

Garden 735
Hay 1088
Manure 1088
Spading .'. . . . . 1088
Stone 1088

Framed Wood Saws 961 to 963
Frames, Wood Saw • 963
Framing Chisel Handles. . . . . . . . . .758, 972, 973

Chisels, Millwright. . . .. . . . . . . · . . 964
~ ~ Socket.......... .. . . .964, 967

French Pattern Casters.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 799
Rat Traps 1062
Window Bolts 427

~ ~ Catches............444 to 447
~ ~ Knobs ...............170, 171
~ ~ Locks............ . .. . . .46, 47

Front Door Lock Furniture in Sets .... 94 to 105
Locks, Mortise. . . . . . . · · • . · . . .88 to 127

11 Rim...................... 8
Fry Pans, " Acme" 1056

Burnished. . . . . . . . 1056
Furniture Nails. • . •. . • • • • · • · · • • • · • • . · · • . 913

G
G Design 205 to 207
Game Traps 752, 753
Garden Forks 735

Hoes 1089
Hooks 735
Mattocks 1028
Rakes 1028, 1089
Trowels 735

Garnet Paper 1049
Gas Lighters, Electric . . . . . • · · . . .194, 207, 209

Pliers 1023
Gate Hinges 372 to 375

Hooks and Eyes.. . .. . . · • • · · · • · · • . 603
~ ~ Safety............ .. . • . · · . . 602

Latches 376 to 378
Gates, Molasses 751

Self-Boring 751
Self-Measuring 1069
Stebbins'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7 51

Gauge, Auger Bit _. . . . . . . . . . . 999
Jointer 1 017

Gauges, Marking 988
Ganging Rods . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 982
Geese, Tailors' 1055
German Chain 927

Harness Snaps 714
Pattern Cow Ties .. . . . . · · · • · · • . 926

~ ~ Gimlet Bits 998
Gimlet Bits . . . . . . • • · · • • · · · • • · · · • · • . . 998, 999
Gimlets 1002
Gimp Tacks 911
Glass Boards . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 984

Cutters 1054
Glasses, Level . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 989
Glaziers' Points. . . . . . . . . . . . . 913
Globe Cocks 10ti9

Hand Bells 1073
Wheel Bed Casters . . . • · · · • · · • • · • • . 800

Glue, Liquid 1051
Pots 1051

Gong Bells 1070, 1071
Gouges, Firmer, Socket. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965

~ ~ Tang....... 967
Millwriglit . . . . . · . · · · . . . · · · . . . . · . . 965
Paring... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 965

Grass Hooks 1028
Shears 1028

Gravity Blind Hinges . . . . . . · . · • · · · . . . 369, 902
Grindstone Fixtures .. . . .. . · . . · · . · . . .782, 783
Grindstones, Family 1038

Kitchen 1038
Grips, Nail. 768

Pipe .. . . . . · · . · · • • · · · . · · . . 932
Grocers' Scales , 1065
Grooving Plows . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 978
Grub Hoes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 946

H
H Design . . . . . . . . · . · . · . . · . . . . . . · . · . · . . . 196
Hack Saw Blades . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 959

Saws 959
Hafts, Awl 759
Hair Wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 929
Hale Pattern Meat Cutters 749
Half Hatchets. . . . . · . · . · · . · . · . . .944, 945, 947

Knobs 174
Halter Chains 713, 927

Leads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 722
Trimmings 721

Halters, Hitching. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 723
Hammers, Heller's 938

Ladd's 938
Maydole's . . . . · · · · · . . · · . . . .940 to 944
Nail, Iron. . . . . . · . . · · . · · · . · . . . 737

~ ~ Steel ~ ....938 to 940
Sargent's Cast Steel. 939

~ ~ Iron.................... 737
Shoe, Iron. . . .. · · . · · · . · · · · · · · · · · . . 737

" Steel Face. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 938
Tack ..... . . . · · · . · · . . · · · . · . . .738, 739

~ ~ Magnetic.................. . . 739
Upholsterers'.. . . . . . . . . . . . 738

Hammock Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 709
Hand Bells. . . . . • · · · • · · · . · · · · · · · . 1071 to 1073

Cuffs, Nippers, &c.... .. 1076
Drills 1008
Lamps .. . . . . · · . · · · · · · . . 1043, 1044
Rail Bits 991

11 Brackets 690, 691
~ ~ Plates................. . . . . • . 692
" Screws 692

Saws . . . · · · · · . · · . .948 to 950, 954, 955
Screws 1016
Vises 1015

Handled Auger Bi ts........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . 995
Axes, Boys'.... . . . . . · . · · · · · . . .944, 945
Brad Awls........... . · . · · · · · · · . . 760
Seratch Awls ·.. .. . • · · • • . 760

Handles and Plates. T 166. 167
Auger 1011
Awl . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 759, 760
Bar 532
Brad Awl. 760
Chest, Cast 55S, 559

~ ~ Flush............ . . . . . . . . . 561
11 . Wrought 559

Chisel . . . . . . · . · . . . . . . . . . .758, 972, 973
Cross-Cut Saw. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 953
Door . . • · • • · • • · . · · · · · · · • · · · · . . 481. 482
Drawer. . . . • . • • · · • • • · · . . 207, 552 to 557
Drop. . . . • · · • · · · · · . . • • · · . . 207, 555, 556
File....... .. . . · · . · · · · · · · · · · . . 759, 973
Flush Cup and Drop 139

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ T.................. 139
Lever 168

~ ~ and Escutcheon. . .. . · · • · · . 169
Lifting . . . . . · • • · · · · · · · · . • · · · . . 554, 555
Plane 973
Ring 553
Saw • 913
Screw Driver. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 759
Shelf Box 553
Store Door .484 to 515

11 " and Lock 491 to 515
T 16S
Tool. . . . • · • • • · • • · · · · · · · • · . . . 761 to 763
Trunk 553
Tub 560

Hangers, Barn Door. . . . · • • · • • • • . .380, 899, 900
~ ~ ~ ~ Cronk................ 900

Original from tne tier & Co. Research



H
Hangers, Barn Door, Lane . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 899

~ ~ Matchless........... 899
House Door 898, 899

~ ~ ~ ~ Colton . • • · • • • . 898
~ ~ ~ ~ Lane.................. 899
~ ~ ~ ~ Lundy.......... · • · · • . 898

Sliding Door... . . . . . . .380, 898, 899, 900
Hanging Basket Hooks 734

Twine Boxes 728
Harness Hooks 564, 565

Rings 1079
Snaps '714 ,to 719, l 081

~ ~ Covered Spring .. . .. . · . . . 718, 719
~ ~ German.................... 714
~ ~ Judd's.....................1081
~ ~ Open Spring.............716, 717

Sargent's Patent............ 715
Hasps and Latches, Barn Door. . . . . . . . . . . 483

~ ~ Staples . . · • • • . . . 698, 699
Crate 365
Hinge 365

Hat and Coat Hooks 566 to 583
Hooks 588

Hatchets, Broad. . . . . . · . · · · • · · . . 945, 947, 1082
Cast, Shingling 736
Hunt's 1082
Ladd's . :. . . . . . . . . . . 944
Sargent & Co. 's 945 to 947
Solid Steel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 947
Williams' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 947

Hatfield Pattern Sliding Sheaves 663
Hay Forks 1088

Knives 1032
Heads, Clamp . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . · . . · · . . · . . 786

Mop 748
Hedge Shears 1030, 1032
Heel Stiffeners 1026
Hindostan Stone and Slips 1039, 1041
Hinge Hasps 365

Nails 700
Plates. . . . . . . . . · . · . . . · . . · · · . . . 206, 215
Rivets 700

Hinges, Blind, Huffer's..... .. · . · · · . . 902
~ ~ Rolled................. · . . 368
" Sargent's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 369
~ ~ Stanley's............... . . . 902

Brass Spring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 909
Crate ~ 366
Gate . · . · · • · · · · · · . . 372 to 375
Hook 367

11 and Eye 366
Inside Shutter. . . · . . . 346 to 349, 907, 908
~Model" Spring. . . . · . · · . · · . . 355 to 356
Padlock (Hinge Hasps) 366
Pin , 793
Plate, Fast and Loose Joint . . . • • • · . 366

11 Rolled . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 366
Refrigerator. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 350
Screen Door 351 to 354, 909
Scuttle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363
Shutter. . 346 to 34 9

" Brass 909
Spring . . . . · · · · · · · . . "351 to 357)6, 909

« ~ ~ Model " , . . • · • • • · • • . 355 to 357
~ ~ " Vigilant". .. ... . . .3574, 357%

Strap and T......... . . • . . . . . . 364, 903
Trap Door . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 363
" Vigilant" Spring . . . . . . . .357}4, 357}6
Wash Tray .. ·....... .. . . . · · · · . . 903

Hitching Chains. . . .. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713
Halters• . . . . . . · . . . . · · . · · . · · · . . · . . 723
Hooks and Rings............... .. 711

H
Hitching Post Caps 712

Post Rods .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 712
Rings 'nO, 711

Hoes, Garden 1089
Grub 946

Hold-Back Spring Hinges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 353
Holders, File - 936, 937

Key 1085
Oilstone l 041

Hollow Augers 1 004, 1005
Hollows and Rounds 975
Hones, Razor 1038

Table and Kitchen . . . . . . . · . . 1038, 1041
Hoof Nippers 781, 1021

Parers 1021
Hook and Eye Hinges 366

11 Saw, Pruning. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
Hinges . . . . . • . · · · • • • · · · · · . . . . · · . 367

Hooks and Eyes............. . . . · . . .600, 601
~ ~ ~ ~ Cornice . 603
~ ~ ~ ~ Gate................... 603
~ ~ Pins................... . . • • . 600
11 Rings, Hitching 711
" Staples, Safety . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 602
11 11 Wrought. . . . . . . . . . . . 697

Awning . . . . · . · ~ · · · · · · · · · . 703
Baggage........... . 565
Bar Meat 706
Bed • 795
Belt 615
Bench 764, 1016
Bird Cage 732 to 734
Box 769
Braced Screw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 592
Brass ~ ~ ...•...... . .596, 598, 599
Brush or Duster. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 596
Bush 1032
Cabin Door . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . 602
Ceiling 586, 587
Chandelier 588 to 592
Clothes Line 562, 563
Coat and Hat 566 to 583
Collar 565
Corned Beef 707
Cornice . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603

" Plates for. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 603
Cotton and Box 768, 769
Cup, Brass 597

Steel and Brass Wire 614
Desk 594
Drive 600
Duster 596
Garden 735
Gate........ . • • • • • • • • • • · • • • • . 602, 603
Grass 1028
Hammock . . . · . · · · · · · · · · . . 709
Hanging Basket 734
Harness 564, 565
Hasps and Staples 698
1-Iat 588
Hitching and Rings . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 711
Hotel 566
Kitchen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594
Lamp 593
Leader . .. .. . · . . · · . · . · · · · · · · · · · · • 703
Looking Glass . . . . . . · · · · · · . . . .594, 595
Meat . .. ... . .. .. ·...... . . . 704 to 707
Moulding . . . .. . • . · • • • • • • · • • • • . • . . 616
Paper File . . . . . . . . . . ~ . . . . · . . . . . . . 731
Picture or Mirror. . . · · • · · . .594, 595, 616
Pipe ..••.. . • . • • • · • • · • • • • · • • · · · • . 703
Potato 1088

he E R. Butler & Co.

ix

H
Hooks, "S" Meat .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • • 707

~ ~ Wire....................... 615
~ ~ Wrought............ . .. · . · . . 702

School House . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 566
Screw, Brass 596, 598, 599

11 Bright & Brass Wire 608 to 613
" Coppered . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 593
~ ~ Wrought.................. 708

Shutter (Bars) 639 to 643
~~ .. Special Designs.201 to 212

Sign 703
Store Rack. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 565
~wing 708
Tassel or Picture 595
Telegraph 594
Wardrobe 584., 585
Well Wheel 708
Wire Meat 705
Wrought Meat. . . . . . . . · · . . . . 704 to 707

Hoop Staples.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693
Horse and Cattle Ties, Rope... .. .. . . . . . . . 722

Car Bells 107 5
Cards 1077
Clipping Machines . . . . · . · · . . . 1035, 1081
Curry Combs ..........1078. 1079, 1081
Hitching Chains . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 713

11 Hooks and Rings... . . . . . . 711
~ ~ Post Caps............... 712
~ ~ ~ ~ Rods............... 712
~ ~ Rings...............710, 711
~ ~ Ties.................... 722

Hoof Padlocks • 864
Mane Combs, White Metal . . . . . . . . . 727
Mouth Files 933, 937
Mowers 1029
Rasps 933 to 935
Shoe Padlocks 864
Shoeing Butterises 781

~ ~ Hammers...........938 to 942
~ ~ Pincers . .780, 1021

Shoers' Tongs . . . • . · . · . . · · . . . . 781, 1021
Tail Razor Strops . . . . . . • . . • • · • . · . . 1036
Tooth Files . . . . . . · • . · • · · · • · · . . 933, 937

Hotel Call Bells 1074
Hooks 566
Locks, Mortise 33 to 35, 83 to 86

11 Rim...................... 9
Hot House Pulleys 671
House Bells 10'75

11 on Carriages 314
Door Hangers 898, 899

Hungarian Nails 912
Hunters' Hatchets. . . . . . · . . . · . . · · · . . . 944, 945
Hunting Knives 102'7

(

]

e

]

]

I

i

~

~

1
c

~

~
search Library



X

I
Ice Awls............... . · · . · • • · • • • • • • • 736

Axes............................ 736
Chisels, ~ ~ American". . . . . · · · · · • • • • 1053

Incased Screw Pulleys.. .. . . .. . · . . · · . • • • 673
Swivel ~ ~ 677

Indestructible Chisel Handles. . . .. . . . 973
Indicator Bolts . .. . . . . · · . · · · · · • • • 431
Inside Blind Butts . . . . . · . · · · • · · · . · . . . 907, 908

Shutter Hinges .. . . · · . • · · · . . 346 to 349
Iron Stands, Sad . . . .. .. . · . · · · · · · . . 746
Irons, Charcoal . . . . . . 1055

Corner ................• 701
Fire 808 to 813
Leg 1076
Pinking 1054
Plane 776, 970
Polishing 1055
Sad 1055
" "Ideal" . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1055
~ ~ Mahony's .. . . . · · · · · . . . 1055
~ ~ Mrs Potts'........... .. . · · · · . 1055
~ ~ Self-Heating. . . . . . . . · · · . · · · · . . 1055

Sash Cord 664
Wagon Stake 700

Ivory Rules 983

J
Jack Chain 926

Screws 787
Jacks, Boot . . . . . • · · · • . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 742
Jaggers, Paste 748
Jail Padlocks (Scandinavian).852, 858, 859, 861
Jewelers' Files 936, 937

Saws 961
Jim Crow Cards 1077
Jobbers' Drills, Straight Shank. . . . · · · • · . . . 1000
Joiners' Hammers 94.0
Jointer Gauge 1017
Jumper, ~Conqueror" Swage . . . . · . . . 1013

K
Kentucky Cow Bells 726
Kerosene Cocks, Iron (Petroleum). . ..1068, 1086
Kettle Knobs fi23
Kettles, Enameled 1050
Key Holders 1085

Hole Callipers . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . .1019
~ ~ Saws.................... · . . 956

Keys, Bag 891
Bed 795
Cabinet : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 891
Chest. . . . · • - · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . • 891
Cupboard 891
Door 217 to 227
Padlock . . . . . . · . . . · · . . . 854* to 857, 891
Till 891
Truuk 891
Wardrobe 891

Kick Plates 537
Kitchen Grindstones 1038

Hooks 594
Saws 951, 957, 958
Stone 1038, 1041

Knees (Corner Irons) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 701
Knife, Pruning Saw and . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
Knives, Butcher . .. .. .. .. . . . . . · · . · · · · · . . 1027

Cigar l 027
Corn ,. 1032
Drawing 968, 969

~ ~ Adjustable Handle... .. . . . 969
Farriers' 1021
Hay 1032
Hunting 1027
Mincing 1057
Sardiue 1053
Saw 951, 957
Shoe 1027
Sole 1021
Sticking 1027

Knob Roses 169
~ ~ Special Designs......196, 198, 200

Serews . .. · . · . · · · • • . · . · . · . · . · · · . . 917
Knobs, Base, Elastic........... . · . . · · · . . 664

Carriage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 727
Closet 174
Crank Handle 170, 171
Door 170 to 187

~ ~ Special Designs........196 to 208
Drawer 619
French Window. . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 170, 171
Half 174
Kettle 623
Picture 618
Sash . .. . . · • · · • . . . • . · · · · · · · · · · • . . 623
Shutter 619 to 623

~ ~ Special Designs....201, 203, 207
Stove 619
T Handle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1 71
Thumb 41, 165
Turn Buckle . . . . . . · · . . 174
Wood . . . . . · · . . 175 to 177

Knockers, Door. . . . . . · . . . . . . · . . . 211, 318, 319
Krout Cutters 1056

L
Label Plates 552
Labrador Kitchen Stone 1041
Lace Tacks . . .· . · . . . . . · . . . . · . . . 91l
Ladd's Discount Book 897, 1080

Patent Door Fastener 470
Ladies' Scissors 1034
Ladles, Melting 771
Lag Screws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 922
Lamp Hooks 593
Lamps, Copperized . . . . . . . . . · . . · · · · . . . . . . 1043

Malleable Iron 1044
Latch and Bolts, Mortise. . . . . · · · · · · · · · . . 34, 35
Latches, Barn Door 4 83, 900

Cupboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 433
Gate . . . • . • . · . · · . · . . · · · · · · . . 376 to 378
Mortise Knob 30 to 36

~ ~ Night............ . . · · . . . 37, 38
Rim Knob 13

~ ~ Night................. . . . 14 to 19
Roggin's Thumb......... . . . . . . . . . 481
Sliding Door · · · · · • · · · . . . 129 to 131, 900
Vestibule 89 to 127

Lathe Chucks . . . . · . . · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · . 1005
Lathes 960
Lathing Hatchets. . . . · • · · · · · · · · . .944, 945, 947
Lawn Mowers 1029
Lead Pencils 1046, 1084

" Carpenters' 1046
Leader Hooks. . . . . . . . . . . 703
Leaders, Cattle 723
Leads, Halter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 722
Leaf Supports, Table . . . . . . • • . . · · • · . · · · . . 793
Leathered Carpet Tacks. . . . . . . · · · · · · · · · . . 911
Leather Head Chisel Handles ........• ... 973

Lined Faucets . . . . . · · ~ · · · . · · · · · · . . 1067
Leg Irons 1076
Lemon Squeezers . . . . . · · . · • • • · · · • · · · · · . . 1062
Letter Box Plates........... . · · · · . . 471 to 480

~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ Special Designs.... .199 to 206
Level Glasses . . . · · · • · • • · · · · · · · · · . 989
Levels ..... . . . · • • · · • • • · · · · · . . . 988, 989, 1083

Cook's 989
Davis Tool Co.......... . · · · · · · · • . 1083
Goodell's .. . . . . . . . . . 988
Plumbs and 988, 989, 1083
Pocket 989, 1083

Lever Bells, Sargent's Patent. .. . . . . . 304 to 307
Bibb Cocks. .. .. . . . . · · . . . . . . · · . · . . 1068
Cupboard Catches. . . . . . · . · . · · · · · . . 438
Handles 168, 169

Levers, Door Bell 310 to 313
Lifters, Stove Cover . . . • • • • • · · · · · · · · · · . . . 815

Transom, ~Ajax" . . . · • · · · • · · . · · . . 654
~ ~ ~ ~ Crescent" . .. . . · · · · • • · . 657
~ ~ Lever 657
~ ~ Shaw's · · · · . . 654 to 657

Lifting Handles . .. . . . . • · . · . · · · · · · . . . 554, 555
Lifts, Flush Sash ... . • • • • · . · · • • · . . . 633 to 638

~ ~ Special Designs. .. . .196 to 212
Sash 628 to 638
«Special Designs 196 to 212

Shutter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 661
Line Cleats ..... .: . . . . · • · · · · · • • • · · • . ·· . 683

" Clothes 563
Hooks, Clothes 562, 563
Pulleys, Clothes . . . . • · • • · • · . . 675 to 677
Reels, Chalk 1016

Linen Lines......... .. . . . . . · . · . · · · · · · . . 1048
Lines, Awning 1047

Chalk . . . . . . . . . . . · · . . . . . . . . . 1046, 1047
Clothes, Cotton . . . . . . • • . . · · . · · · . . . 1047

~ ~ Wire..................... 929

e E.R. Butler . R h Library



L
Lines, Cotton 1048

Fish .••..•....... . . · · · · . · · · · · · . . 1048
Linen 1048
Masons' • •• • . . . · · · · . · · · · · . · · · · · . . 1048
Tape 985 to 988
Trot 1048

Lining Nails .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . 913, 914
Links, Open.......... . . . . · · . · · · . · · · · · . . 702

Wrought D . .. . . . . . . · . . · . . . . · · . . . 702
Liquid Glue 1051

Metal Polish 1050
Liquor Cocks 1069
Lock Furniture in Sets....56 to 61, 94 to 105

Jaw File Handles . · . • · · · · · . 973
Sets for Front Doors 94 to 105
" " Inside Doors 56 to 61

Screw Drivers . . . . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . 771
Locks, Box. Eagle......... . · · · · · · · · · · · . 879

Cabinet, Eagle 866 to 896
Chest, Eagle 874 to 879
Combination, Eagle 874
Condensed List, Eagle 892 to 896
Cupboard, Eagle 874, 886 to 888

~ ~ or Drawer, Deitz'....... 865
Dead, Mortise. . . . . . . . · · · . .39, 42 to 45

Rim...................18 to 29
Desk, Eagle 876 to 880
Drawer, Deitz' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865

~ ~ Eagle............. .866 to 874
French Window......... . . . . · · . .46, 47
Front Door Mortise ..... .. . . .88 to 127

" " Rim................. 8
Hotel Mortise. . . · · · . . . 33 to 35, 83 to 86
" Rim....................... 9

Master Keyed. .9, 18 to 21, 23, 38, 39, 44,
75 to 87, 121, 123

Mortise . . . . · • · • · •.. . · • · . · . · . . . 30 to 137
Pad, Barnes' 864
" Bicycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861

Brown's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 862
Deitz' 861
Eagle . . . . . . . · · · · · . . 862, 863, 895
Horse Hoof....... . . . . · · · · · . 864

~ ~ Shoe................. 864
Master Keyed.......... .. . . . 854
Nickel Plated . . · . . · . · · · · · · · . 853
Revised List . .. .. .. . . · · · . . . 8174
S. & Co. Bronze.. . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Scandinavian .. .852, 858, 859, 861
Sets 854
Small Brass 853
Wrought.......... . . 817'4 to 851
Yale 864

Rim • 1 to 29
Sash Lifts and.............. . . · . . 632
Sliding Door. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 128 to 137

~ ~ ~ ~ Dead................. 128
Sloping Desk............ . . .876 to 879
Store Door.........6, 7. 12, 26 to 29, 45

~ ~ ~ ~ with Handles... ..491 to 515
Till, Eagle . . . . . . . . . . · · . . · · . . . 872, 873
Transom . . . • · • • · · · · · • · · . . . . 654 to 657
Trunk . . . . . · . • · · · • · · · · . . . 889, 890, 895
Wardrobe . . . • · · · • · · · · · · · · . . 881 to 885
Yale Pad......*. #. •. . . • · · · · • · · · · . 864

Locomotive Gong Bells............. · . · . . 1071
Log Measures. . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . · . . . . 982, 984
Looking Glass Hooks. . . . . . . . · · · · · . . . 594, 595

~~ Plates................... 793
~ ~ Screws 793

Loops, Stair Rod . . . . . . . . . . . . 1086
Lumber Pencils . .. . . . . · · • · . . . · . · · · · · · . . 1084

M
Machine Augers, Boring . . . . . .991, 992, 995

Bolts 922
Dowel Bits 991
Oilers . . . • . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . 1042, 1043
Screws. . . . . · • · · • • · · • · · · · • • . . . 918, 919

Machines, Boring. .. .. . . . . . • . . . . ...1011, 1082
Horse Clipping 1035, 1081

Machinists' Drills . . . . · · . · . · · . · · · · · . · · . . . 791
Hammers 939 to 943
Screw Drivers 1010

Mackrell's Blind Fasts (Double Acting).370, 371
Magnetic Tack Hammers 739
Malleable Iron Oilers and Lamps. . . . .1044, 1083
Mallets, Wood 972
Mane Cards 1077

Combs, White Metal. . . . . . . • . • • • . . 727
Manure Forks . . . . . . . . . . . 1088
Market Scales 1065

Wire 929
Marking Gauges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 988
Masons' Hammers ..... .. . . · . · · · · · · · · · · . 943

Lines. .........•....·...·· .· · · · · . 1048
Match Safes........... . . . · · · · · · . . 744 to 745
Mattocks : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · •. 946

Garden 1028
Measures. Board 982, 984

Log 982, 984
Tape 985 to 988

Measuring Faucets . . . • · · • • • · · • · • · • · • · · . . 1069
Tapes 985 to 988

Meat Cutters . . . . . . . . . . · . · . . . . . . . · . . · · . . 749
Hooks . : . . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 704 to 707

Mechanics» Vises. . .. . · · · · · · · · . . 788, 789, 1015
Melting Ladles . 77l
Metal Head Gimlets . . . . . . • . · • • • · · · · · · · . . 1002

Polish _. 1050
Metallic Key Faucets. . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · . . . . 1067

Mouse Traps 1062
Milkman's Bells ... .. . . . . . . . . . . · . · . · · · . . 1072
Mill Oilers . . . . . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 1043
Mills, Coffee ." 1063

Drug and Spice 1063
Millwright Augers. . . . . . . · . · · · · · . · . . .991, 994

Chisels 964, 965
Gouges 965

Mincing Knives .- 1057
Mirror Hooks .. . . . . · · · · · . . 594, 595, 616
Mitre Boxes 1017

Planers........................ . . 1017
Squares . . . . . . . . . . • . . • . . . 990

Mixing Cards. .. .. .. . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · · · . . . 1077
Model Spring Hinges . .. .. . · . · · · . . . 355 to 357
Molasses Gates, Measuring. .. . . · . · . · · . . . . 1069

" Stebbins' 751
Money Drawers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 865
Mop Heads . . . . . · · · . · . · . · · . · . . 748
Mortise Bell Cranks . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . 317

Bolts . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · · . · . . .40, 404, 405
Door Bolts . . . · • · · · . • · · . · . . 40, 404, 405
Flush Bolts... . . . • • • . • . • • . . .420 to 426

~ ~ ~ ~ Special Designs...196 to 211
Latches 30 to 38
Locks 30 to 137
Turn Buckles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 42

Mosquito Bar Eye...... .. . . . . . · . · · • . . . . . 607
Netting . . . • . • • · · · • · · · · · · · · · . · · · • . 928

Moulding Hooks . . . . . . . · • • · · · · . · · · · . · . . . 616
Planes . . . · · • · • · • · · · · · · · · · . . 975 to 977

Mouse Traps . . . . . . ~ . . · · . . . · . · · · · . . 106,1, 1062
Mowers, Lawn .. . . · · . · · · · . . 1029
Mowing Machine Oilers. . . . . . . . . . · · . . . . . . 1042

xi

N
Nail Claws 735, 768

Gimlets. . . . . . . . . · . . · · . . . . . . . · . . . . 1002
Grip (or Tongs)........ ........• 768
Hammers, Iron . . . . . • · · · · · . · · · · . . • 737

~ ~ Steel.............938 to 940
Pullers 105 2
Sets 766, 1025
" Cup Point , 1025
~ ~ Diamond Point........ .. .. . . . 1025

Nails, Clout 912
Finishing . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . · · . . · · . . . 912
Furniture 913
Hinge 700
Hungarian 912
Lining 913
Picture .. . . . . . · . · . · . · · · · . . 616, 617
Steel Wire. .. . . . . . · · · · · . . . · . . .914, 915
Trunk 912
Wagon 700
Wire 914, 915

Name Door Plates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 480
Letter Box Plates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 480

Neck Bolts.......... · . . . . . · · . · . · . . . 385, 391
Negro Cards (Jim Crow) · . . 1077
Netting, Mosquito. . . . . . . . . · · · · . · . · . · · · . . 928

Poultry. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 928
Staples, Poultry . . . • · · · · · · · · . 695

Niagara Stone........... . . . . . · · · · . . 1041
Night Latches . . . . . . . . · . . . . • . . 14 to 19, 37, 38
Nippers, Blacksmiths' 781, 1021

End Cutting _ 1022
Hall's Cutting . . . . . . . · · · · . · · · · · · . . 1083
Hoof. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . · . .781, 1021
Police .. • 1076
"Star" 1083
Todd's Cutting. . . . . • . . · . · . · · · · · · . . 1023

No-Slam Screen Door Checks.· 362
Number Plates 480
Nut Augers 991 to 995

Cracks 743

0
Ohio Cow Ties ....•................ · ..... 926
Oil Cocks, Kerosene. . . . . • . . · . · . · . . . 1068, 1086

Gates, Self-Measuring . . . . . . · · • . . . . 1069
~ ~ Stebbins'. .. .. . . . . . . · . · . · . . 751

Stone ••••. . • . · · · · · · · · • . . . 1038 to 1041
~ ~ Holders ....................1041

Oilers . . . . • • • · · . · · . • · · . . . . 1042 to 1044, 1083
One Man Cross Cut Saws 953
Open Links . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 702

Spring Harness Snaps. . . . · . . . . .716, 717
Openers, Box (Chisels). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 767

~~ (Nail Pullers)....... .. .. . . . 1052
Can....... .. . . . . . . · . · · · · . . . . 747, 1053
Cigar Box 1063

Orange Shears. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . · . · . . . . 1033
Ox Balls.......... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 725

Bow Pins....... .. . . . . . . . . . . · . . . , 723

]

]

1
]

i

eE R B o. Rese ibrary sh



xii

p
Padlock Hinges . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 365

Keys. .. . . . . · . · · · · · . . . . 854 to 857, 891
Padlocks, Barnes'........ .. . . . · . · · · • • . . . 864

Bicycle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 861
Brown's . . . . · · · · · · · · · · . . 862
Deitz' . . . . . · · · · · · · · · · · · . · . . . . · . . . 861
Eagle. . . . . . . . . . · . . · . . · . · · · . . . 862, 863

~ ~ Condensed List..........895, 896
~ ~ Eureka" . . . . · · · • · · · · • · · • · · · • • . . 862
Horse Hoof... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 864

Shoe. . . . . · · • · · · · · · · · · · · · • • 864
in Sets 854
Master Keyed........... . . . · . · · . . 854
Nickel Plated. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 853
Revised List....... . . . . . · · · · · · . . 817]4
S. & Co. Bronze. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 860
Scandinavian (Jail) . . .852, 858, 859, 861
Secret 8Gl
Small Brass........... . . . · . • · · · · . 853
Wrought Iron ............817/4 to 851
Yale . . . . . . · · · . · · · · · · · · · · · .· · · · · . . 861

Pads, Saw............. . . . . . . · · . . . . . 956, 973
Panel Saws .............948 to 950, 954, 955
Pans, Fry 1056

Sauce, Tinned and Enameled. . . . · . . 1050
Paper Clips............. . . . . . . . . . · · · · . . 730

Emery . . . 1049
File Hooks 731
Files 731
Flint 104.9
Garnet . . . . . . · · . · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . . 1049
Saud 1 049
Shears . . . . · · • • · · · · · · · · · · · . . 1033, 1034
Weights . . . · . . · • . · . · · · . . . · · · · . · . . 730

*Paragon " Oilers . . . . . . · . · · · · · · · · · · . . . . 1042
Parers, Hoof............... .... . . . · . . . . 1021
Paring Chisels, Socket Firmer . .. . . . · · · · . 965

Gouges, Socket Firmer. . . . . . . ~ . . . . 965
Parliament Butts......... . . . .343 to 345, 907
Parlor Door Hangers, Colton . . . . . . . . . · . . 898

~ ~ ~ ~ Lane 899
~ ~ ~ ~ Lundy............ 898

Parts for Eclipse Door Checks and Springs 361
Paste Jaggers.......... . . . · · · · · · · · · · · . . 748
Patent Brads. .. . . . · . · · · · · · . · · · · . · . . 912
Peg Awl Hafts 759

Awls..................... · . · · . . . 760
Breaks . . . . · · · · · · · . . 1026

Pencils, Carpenters' . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · · · · • . . 1046
Lead 1084
Lumber. . . . · · · · · · · · · · . . . 1084

Perry Pattern Sausage Stuffers........... 748
Petroleum Faucets........ . . • · · · · . . 1068, 1086
Piano Casters . . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 802

Stool Screws............. . · · · · · · . 792
Pick Mattocks..... .. .. . . . · . . · . . . • . . . . · . 946
Picks and Mattocks........ . . . . . . · • · · · · . 946

Ice 7:rn
Railroad . . • • . · · · • · · · · · · · • · · • . · . . . 946

Picture Cord, Wire . .... . . . . . . . · · · · . · · . . 928
Hooks ... . . . · • · · · · . . · · · · · · . . 594, 595

" or Moulding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6 l 6
Knobs. . .. . . . · · · . · • • • • · · . · · · · · . . . 618
Nails .. . . . . . . . . • . . • • . . 616, 617

Pin Hinges 793
Pincers, Carpenters' 780

Horse Shoeing . . . . . . · . . · · . . . . 780. 1021
Pinking Irons 1 054
Pins and Drops.......... .. .. . . · · . · · · · . . 368

Curtain .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 618
Escutcheon 913
Rooks and. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600

p
Pins, Ox Bow 723
Pipe Cutters . . . . . . . . . • • · · . · · · · · · . . . . 932.

Hooks......... ..·. · . · · · · · · . · • · • • 703
Wrenches... . . . . . . · • • • • · • • · • • · • . . 932

Pivots, Stool . . . . . . ~ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • · . . . . 792
Plane Handles 973

Irons 77 6, 97 0
Planers, Mitre 1017
Planes, Comparative List of. . . . . . · . . · · . . . . 978

Fale's Variable Bench. . . . · . · · · · · . . 978
Sargent's Iron . . . . . . . . . . · . . . 774 to 776

~ ~ Wood-Bottom 777
Wood 974 to 978

Plastering Trowels. . . . · . · · · · · · · · · • . 1044, 1045
Pla,te Casters 796

~ ~ English Pattern. .. . . . · . . . 798, 799
~ ~ French ~ ~ 799
~ ~ Philadelphia Pattern. .. . .. . . . 797
~ ~ Rubber Tire................ 796

Hinges 366
Plates, Finger. . . . · · · · · · · · · · . · · · · . . 533 to 537

~ ~ Special Designs . . . . .199, 201
for Cornice Books 603

~ ~ Square Bolts . .. . . . . · . • · · · · • • . . 393
Hand Rail . . . . . · · . . . • . . . . . • · · · · . . 692
Hinge. . . . . . . . . · . · · . · . . . · . . . . . 206, 215
Kick or Foot.............. . · · · · · . 537
Label 552
Letter Box......... · . • · · · · . . 471 to 480

~ ~ « Special Designs....199 to 206
Looking Glass 793
Name 480
Number . • • . • · • · · · · · · · · · · · · · · . 480
Pull. . . • • • • • · · · • · · · · · • · · · · · . 536
Push.......... . . · · · · • · • · · . . 533 to 537
" Special Designs 199, 201

Sash Pull . . · . · · . . . 203, 207, 624
Stubs and...... 661
Transom (Sash Centres).. . . . . .658 to 660

Platform~ Scales.. ... . .. . · . . · · . · · · · · · · · . . 1066
Pliers and Nippers . . . . . . · · .· · · . · .1021 to 1023

Button's . . . .. ~ . · · . · . · . · · · · · · · · · · . 1023
Cronk's 1023
Gas 1023
Telegraph. . . . . . . . · · · . · . · · . · . . 1023

Plow Bolts... .. . . . · · · · . · · · · · · · . . · . . 921
Plows, Grooving 978
Plug Taps . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 930
Plumb Bobs 770
Plumbs and Levels . · . .. ··. ..988, 989, 1083

" " Cook's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 989
" " Davis' 1083
" " Goodell's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 988

Pocket Corkscrews. . .... ... 1003
Levels ...· . • . 989, 1083
Scissors . . . . . . . · . . . . · · . · · · · · · · · . . 1034
Tapes . . . . . . . . . . · ·.. · · • . 985.to 988
Wrenches .. . · . .. . · • · · . . 765, 931

Pod Bits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Gimlets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1002

Pointing Trowels . . . . . . . . . · ·.. ...1044, 1045
Points, Glaziers' . . . • • • · · • · 913

Tailors'. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1034.
Trammel . . . . . • • • . 1020
Veneer . . . · · · · • · · · · · • • • • • • . • · · • • • 792

Poises. . . • . . • • • • • • · · · . • · · • . . · . . • · • • • • . • 756
Pokers . . . .. • . .. . . • ·....812, 813
Police Equipments. . . . . . . . • . · · · . · · · . • . . , 1076
Polish, Liquid Metal.. . . .. . . . . . . . . . • • . . . 1050
Polishing Irons 1055
Portable Platform Scales 1066
Post Caps, Hitching . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 712

p
Post Rods, Hitching. . . .. . . . . . . . 712
Potato Hooks 1088
Pot Stands, Coffee . . . . . . . . . . . . 746
Pots, Glue 1051

Tallow 1043
Poultry Netting 928

" Staples . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 695
Pressers, Cork... . . . . . . . . . 743
"Prestoline,"... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1050
Prize Ox Balls..... . . 725
Props, Sash . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . G45
Pruners 1030
Pruning Hook and Saw............ . .. . . . 958

Saw and Knife . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
Saws. . • •. . . . • . · • • · . · · · · · · · · · 958
Shears . . . . . . . · · . · · . · · . . 1030, 1031

Pull Plates, Door 536
~ ~ Sash ...203, 207, 624

Pullers, Nail 1052
Tack. . . . . · · · . . . · · · · · · · . . 740, 741, 1052

Pulley Bell Cranks 317
Pulleys, Awning . . . . . . · · · · · · · · · · . . 678 to 680

Axle 665 to 670
Ceiling 681
Clothes Line. . . . . . . . . 675 to 677
Dumb Waiter 671
End Screw . . . . . • · · · · · . • · . . · . · · . . . 673
Hot House..............·... · . · . . 671
Incased Screw 673

Swivel . . . • • • · • • · . . 677
Screw, Brass . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 682

Japanned 673
Side, Brass 682

Japanned 674
Tackle . . . • • • • • • • · · · · • • • • • . . 678 to 680
Upright . . . . . · . · · · · · • · · . . . 674

~ ~ Brass.................... 682
Pulls, Barn Door, Flush... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 516

Bell I 88 to 190
~ ~ Special Designs... . . . . · . . 199 to 210
~ ~ Slide ........- .. . · · · · · · · · · · . . 315
~ ~ with Electric Attachment 301

Box 552
Door 516 to 531

~ ~ Special Designs. .. . . . • · . . . 203, 207
Drawer . . · . · · · · · · · . . 538 to 551

~ ~ Special Designs............ 207
Druggists' Drawer . . . . · . · · · · · . . 550, 551
Sash . . . · · . · . . . . . . . · . . 625
Screen Door 5 16, 628
Sliding Door . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · ·.. 138
Window 626 to 628

" Screen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628
Pump Chain. . . . · . . . · · . · · · · . . . · . . 928
Punches, Conductors'. . . . . . . · . · • · · · · · · · . . 1024

Morrill's Universal . . . . . · . · · · · · • · . . 1024
Round Belt 1025
Saddlers' . . . . • • · · • · . · · . . . . · · · · · · . . 1025
Solid 1025
Spring. .. .. . . .. . . . . . . · · · · . . . · · . . . 1024

Push Buttons........... ..191 to 194, 302, 309
Special Designs . . . . . . .196 to 214

Plates ..... . · · • · • • • · · • • • · . .533 to 537
~ ~ Special Designs. . . . . . . . . .199, 201

Original from the E.R. ler & Co. R



xiii

Q R s
Quilt Frame Clamps 785

R
R Design 200, 201
Rack Hooks, Store.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 565
Racking Cocks .. . . . . . . . • . · . · . . · . . · . · . . . 1068
Rail, Barn Door 381, 899, 900

" " Carriers' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 900
" " Lane's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 899
~ ~ ~ ~ Matchless . . . • • · • • • • • • · • . 899
Bits, Hand 991
Brackets, Hand . . . . • . . . · • . · · . . 690, 691
Plates, Hand 692

_Screws, Hand 692
Sliding Door, Brass. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 900

,, " Iron . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 381
Railroad Adzes 945

Oilers l 043
Picks 946

Rakes, Garden . . . . . . . . 1028, 1089
Rasps, Cabinet 934, 935

Horse 933 to 935
Horse Mouth.. . . . ~ • · · · • • • • · . . . 933, 937
Jig or Fisherman's . . • • · • • • • · · · · . . 937
Shoe . . • . • • • • • · • . . . · • • • · . · · • . . 935
Wood 935

Rat Traps. . . . · · · · · . . 752, 753, 1061, 1062, 1085
Raw Hide Chisel Handles ............·.. 972

Mallets, . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9'72
Razor Hones 1038

Strops. . . . . . • • · · · . . • • • · • · . . . 1036, 1037
Razors 1037
Reamers 1001
Reels and Awls, Chalk Line....... .. . ....1016
Refrigerator Hinges........... .... . . . . . 350
Registering Callipers . . . . • . . . · . . • • • · · · . . . 1020
Rein Chain............. 712
Repairs for Eclipse Checks and Springs . . . . 361
Rests, Shelf . . . . . . • • • ·........ . • • . • • . 686
Retailers' Assortment of Spool Wire.. .. . . . 929

Reverse Bevel Strikes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 216
Revolving Spring Punches · . 1024
Rim Latches 13 to 19

Locks. . . . . . . . . . . . l to 12, 19 to 29
Night Latches 14 to 19
Turn Buckles 653

Ring Augers ....994, 996
Handles . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · . . 553

Rings and Staples for Trap Doors. . . . . . . . . 710
Bull 724
Caster '799
Curtain 1054
Flush 557

Trap Door 561
Harness . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · ·.. .1079
Hitching . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . .710, 711
Hitching Hooks and 711
Screw, Brass . . 1054
Trap Door, Flush.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 561

~ ~ ~ ~ Wrought.............. 710
Rip Saws. . · • • . · • · · • . . .948 to 950, 954, 955
Rivet Sets . · · · . · . · · · · · · · · · · · . · · . . 1025
Riveting Hammers. . . . . . . . · . · . . .939, 940, 943
Rivets and Burs 923, 924

Beveled Clinch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 923
Black and Tinned . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 924
Coopers' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 924
Hinge .. . . . . · · • · · • · • • • · • · · · · •. • . . 700
Wagon Box . . • . . . · . • . · · · . · · • • • • . • 924

Rod Eyes, Stair... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 607
Rods, Hitching Post. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 712

Saw 766
Stair 1086
Wantage and Gauging 982

Roggin's Thumb Latches , 481
Rolled Blind Hinges. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368

Plate Hinges 366
Rollers, Barn Door : 3'79

Cranks and............ .. .. . . . 782, 783
Sash 662
Stay 900

Roofing Nails, Barbed Wire . 914
Rope, Cotton 1047

Halter Leads............ . . . · · · · · . 722
Horse and Cattle Ties 722

Rose and Escutcheons 148 to 167
6 G Special Designs.196 to 214

Roses, Knob. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 169
~ ~ Special Designs.....196, 198, 200

Rotary Electric Ring Door Bells . . . . . . . . . 303
Round Cased Chain Bolts 398

Foot 398
Crown Staples 694, 695

~ ~ Royal" Sash Fasteners. . . .. . • . • • ·. . . 649
Rubber Curry Combs 1079

Door Springs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 359
Tip Base Knobs , ..
Tire Casters. . . • • • • • • • • • . . 796, 802,

Rules, Architects' . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . · . . • .
Bench ,, ,, .
Board 982,
Boxwood 979 to
Calliper 979,
Circumference .
Comparative List of. . .. . . .
Ivory 983
Log . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 982, 984
Steel . . . . • • · . · . · • . · · • · . . .778, 984, 985

Rural Cupboard Catches.... . . . • • • . . .436, 437

664
804
980
982
984
982
983
985
983 Saws,

S Hooks, Wire .......................•• 615
S Wrought 702
S Meat Hooks . . . .. . . . . . . . . .. . - . . . 707
S Wrenches....... . .. . . . . . . . · · . · · · · · · • • 931
Sad Iron Stands 746

Irons 1055
~ ~ ~ ~ Ideal"...............· · . . . 1055
~ ~ Mahony's . . . · · · . · · · . . .1055
~ ~ Mrs. Potts'........... .. . · · . . 1055
~ ~ Self-Heating. . - . . . . · . · · · . · · . . 1055

Saddlers' Awls....... . . . · . · · · . · · . . 760
Hafts 759
Punches . . . • . . . · · · · · · · . · · . · · · · · • • 1025

Safes, Match . . . . . . . . . . . · . · · . · · . . . . . 744, 745
Safety Chain 926

Hooks and Staples. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 602
Razors 1037

Sand Paper 1049
Stone 1041

Sardine Knives. . . .. • · . . · · • · · · . · · · · · · · . • 1053
Scissors 1053

Sash Balances : 925
Centres 658 to 660
Chain 925
Cord . . • · · • · • · . · · · • · · . · · • • 1046 to 1048
" Irons 664

Fasteners . . . . . • . · · · · • • . 645 to 652
" Defiance" . . . . . . . . . . . . . 651
Eccentric .- 645

~ ~ Mason's........... . .. · · . 645
~ ~ ~Royal"................ 649

Knobs 623
Lifts 628 tu 638
" Special Designs 196 to 212

Props 645
Pull Plates...............203, 207, 624
Pulls 625
Rollers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 662

Sauce Pans, Tinned and Enameled 1050
Sausage Stuffers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 748, 749
Saw and Hook, Pruning .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958

~ ~ Knife. ~ ~ 958
Blades, Bracket. . . . . . • · · · · · • . • · . . 960

Butcher 951, 958
~ ~ Hack..................... 959
" Kitchen . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
~ ~ Wood. ...............961, 963

Filer and Clamp, Elkins 1013
Frames, Bracket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 960

" Butcher. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
" Kitchen. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
~ ~ Wood... 963

Handles . . · . · · . · . . . . . · · · · . . 973
~ ~ Cross-cut................. 953

Knives , 951, 957
Pads ...956, 973
Rods : '766
Screws 766
Sets.. • . . . . . . . · . · . · · . .765, 1012, 1013
Swages......... . . . . . . . . . 1013
Vises, Elkins 1013

~ ~ Sargent's 790
~ ~ Wentworth's....... . .1014

Webs . . . .. . . . . . . • • • · • . · • · · . . .961, 963
Back 950, 956
Bracket _ 960
Buck . . . . . • . . • • • • . . . ,961 to 963
Butchers' . . . .. • • . · •.. . . .951, 957, 958
Circular . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 952
Compass . .. . . . .. • • • • · · • · . . . .950, 956
Cross-cut .. . . . . . . • . · . • · • . • . . . . . . . 953
Framed Wood ... .. . . • • . . . . . 961 to 963

7

_______________________________..._ _j ,1

E.. Butler & brary ~



-----------------------------------------------------,
xiv

S s S
Saws, Hack ........................••• • 959

Hand . · · . . . 948 to 950, 954, 955
Jewelers' • • • • • • • •
Key Hole • • • • • • • • • • •
Kitchen .. . . . · · . .951, 957,
Nest of .

961
956
958
956

Pad 956
Panel .. . .948 to 950, 954, 955
Pruning. . . . . . . . · • • · . · • · · · · · · . · · . . 958
Rip..... . . . .948 to 950, 954, 955
Scroll 960
Turning . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 961
Wood 961 to 963

Scale Beams . . . . . · · . · . . • . • · • · · • . · • . • 756
Weights 1065

Scales, Counter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1064
Even Balance........... .. .. . · · . . 1064
Family 1065
Grocers' -. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1065
Market.. . . . . . . . . . . 1065
Platform. .. ·......1066
Spring (Balances). •. . . · . · • • · . . . 754, 755
Tea and Counter 1064

Scandinavian Padlocks. . · • · .852, 858, 859, 861
School Call Bells •. . . • . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1074

House Hooks 566
Scissors, Barbers' 1033. 1034

Cast Steel. . . . • . . . . . . • · • . . . . 1033, 1034
"Domestic" 757
Ladies' . . . . . . . . . . . . 1034
Pocket 1034
Sardine 1053

Scrapers, Box 970
Cabinet.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • 970
Foot.. . . . 684, 685

Seratch Awls, Handled........... 760
" Socket 1020

Screen Corners, Door . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 465
" Window . . . . . . . . . . . . · ... 464

Door Catches. . . . . · • · · · • · · ·. .456 to 463
~ ~ Checks, No-Slam.... .. . . . • • · . 362
~ ~ Hinges...... . •. · . . 351 to 354, 909
~ ~ Pulls.............·.·....516 628

Window Pulls. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . 628
Wire Cloth.. . .. .. . . · · · · · · · · · · · • .• . 928

Screw Driver Bits. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 999
~ ~ Handles................... 759

Drivers, Cabinet . . . . . . . · · · . . .771, 1010
~ ~ • Champion" . .. . . · . · · · . . . 1010
" Clark's. . . . . . . . . . . . . · · .. 1010

~ ~ Eureka". . ... ... . . .· · . . 1009
Gay's........... . . 1082
Goodell's 1009
Howard-Allard. . . • . • · · • · . . 1009
in Sets 1010
"Lightning " 1009
Lock.. •...... 771

~ ~ Machinists' . . . ... . . . . · . ...1010
~ ~ Millers Falls..... ·..1008, 1010
~ ~ Ratchet......1008 to 1010, 1082

Sargent & Co.'s .. . . . .771 to 773
Spiral. 1008, 1009

Eyes, Wire. . . . . . . . . . . · · • . 604 to 606
~ ~ Wrought (Eye Bolts). · 708

Hat Hooks. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 588
Hooks, Braced. . . ~ ... ... .... ... . 592

Brass .... · · · · · · . . . 596, 598, 599
Coppered. . . . · . · • · · · • · . · · . . 593
Wire ... .. • • • · · • • · • . . 608 to 613

~ ~ ~ ~ Blunt Point......610 to 612
" Wrought. . . . '708

Pulleys, Brass 682

Screw Pulleys, Japanned.. . . .. . . . . . . . 672, 673
Rings, Brass 1054
Sash Knobs. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 623

Screws and Washers for Window Stops.... 623
Bed 923
Bench, Iron 787

~ ~ Wood.............. · • · • . •1016
Brass , . . . . 917
Brass Plated . . . .. . . . . . . . . 918 .
Bronze 917
Bronze Plated 918
Bronzed .. : 916
Capped 918
Chair 792
Coach 922
Cork 1003
Drive : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 916
Hand .......1016
Hand Rail 692
Iron . . .. . . ...........~.916, 918
Jack 787
Japanned . . .......· • • • · · • . · • • • . . 916
Knob • . . . · . • · • · · · • . 917
Lag 922

• Looking Glass 793
Machine , •. . . · . . · . · · · · · · · · . . .918, 919
Nickel Plated . . . . . . . · • . . · · · . · · . . 918
Piano Stool , . . . . . . . . 792
Saw '766
Shutter. . . . • . . • • • • • • • • • . • • . • . • • • . .661
Side Knob . .. . . .. .. .. .. . .. . . . . . . . 917 ..
Stool '792

Scroll Saw Blades : . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 960
Saws 960

Scuttle Fasteners . . . . . • . · • . · · · · · • · . • · . . 363
Hinges . . . · . · . · · · · · · · · 363

Scythe Stones 1038, 103_9
Secret Padlocks 861
Segar Box Openers 1053

Knives . . ·.. .. . 1027
Self-Boring Gates '751

Heating Irons 1055
Measuring Faucets 1069
Registering Callipers , 1020

Sets, Bracket 960
Cottage Fire Iron 810, 811
Engineers' and Steamboat 1043
Fire Iron, Bronzed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 809
Nail 766, 1025
" Cup Point. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .... 1025
~ ~ Diamond Point.......... .. . ..1025

of Lock Furniture . . . 56 to 61, 94 to 105
Padlock , . . . . . 854
Rivet 1025
Saw. . . • . · . • . · · • • · · · · . . 765, 1012, 1013 ~
Screw Driver... . . . . . . . 1010
Soldering : 1052

Sewing Awl Hafts......... .. .. · · .. . . . . . 759
Awls..... .......:.......... ... 760
Machine Oilers ......1042

Shade Cord (Awning Lines)........ .. . . .1047
Tacks, Double Pointed 693

Shaft Extensions. . . . . • · • • • · · • · . · · · • . · · . . 783
Shaves, Shingle.. .- . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 969

Spoke 971
Shears, Bankers'. . . . • • • . · . . . . • · . . . 1033, 1034

Barbers' 1033, 1034
Cast Steel 1033, i034
Domestic : . . . . . . 757
Grass 1028
Hedge .....1030, 1032
Orange 1033

Shears, Paper . . . . . • · · . · · · . · · · · · . .1033, 1034
Pruning . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1030, 1031
Sheep Toe . . . . . . . . . . . · . · . . . . 1030, 1031
Tailors' 1033

Sheaves, Shutter , 662
Sliding Door , 663

Sheep Bells, Cast. . 1075
Wrought . .. . . . . ~ . · . . 727

Toe Clippers........ . . . . · . . . 1030, 1031
Shelf Box Handles. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 553

Brackets 686 to 689
Rests 686

Shingle Nails, Wire . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · · . 914
Shaves 969

Shingling Hatchets . . . . . . · · . · . . .944, 945, 947
~ ~ Cast............ 736

Ship Augers and Bits 996
Bolts, Flush Brass.... ·. 406
Butts 343
Cabin Door Hooks 602
Carpenters' Bevels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 982
Planes 974

Shoe Bolts, Sleigh 921
Hammers, Iron 737

" Steel Face 938
Knives . . . .. • • . . • • • · · · . . · · . · · · · . . 1027
Rasps 935

Shovels and Spades : 1087
~ ~ Tongs .. . . . 812 to 814

Coal . . • • • · . . . . • . • .. . . · · · · . . .813, 814
~~ Wrought............813, 814, 1086

Show Case Catches. . 435
Shutter Bars 639 to 643

" Special Designs 201 to 212
Bolts 382
Butts, Wrought 907, 908
Hinges, Brass . . . . . . • • . • • - · • • • . . . 909

Inside. . · · · • • • • • · · . . 346 to 349
Knobs . · . • • • • • · · • • • · • • • • • . . 619 to 623

~ ~ Special Designs .. . . .201, 203, 207
Lifts 661
Screws 661
Sheaves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 662

Side Bell Cranks......... . . . . . . . . . . . • · . . 316
Cutting Pliers 1022
Knob Screws 917
Pulleys, Brass. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 682

~ ~ Japanned................ 674
Sifters, Coal. . . .. . • . · . • . · · • • . . .. . · . · · . . 814
Sign Hooks 703
Sink Bolts 919
Slating Nails, Wire. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • · 914
Slat Tenons, Blind . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . . . · . . . . 1085
Slaw Cutters 1056
Sledge Hammers . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 938
Sleigh Bells 1075

Shoe Bolts 921
Slicks, Carpenters' . . . . . • • • · · · • · • • · • · · · . . 964
Slide Bell Pulls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 315
Sliding Door Hangers. . . . · . • • . . 380, 898 to 900

~ ~ Latches . .129 to 131, 900
~ ~ ~ ~ Lane's............. 900
~~ Locks.......-..... . .128 to 137
" Pulls 138 -
~ ~ Rail, Brass............ . • . . 900
" Iron 381
" Sheaves . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 663
~ ~ Stops..................... 664

Shutter Sheaves 662
T Bevels . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 990

Slips and Oil Stone 1038 to 1041
Snaps and Thimbles .. . .. . . .. · . . . . 720, 721

Origina: «rom the E.R. Butler • Research Library



•

s
Snaps, Bull 724

Cock-Eye 715
Covered Spring 718, 719
Double End 717
German Pattern 714
Harness . . . . . . . . . · · . . . . 714 to 719, 1081
Judd's....... . . 1081
Open Spring........ . .. . · · · . . . 716, 717
Sargent's Patent 715

Snips, Tinners' 1033
Socket Casters 798

Chisels 964 to 967
Gouges 965
Scratch Awls 1020

Sockets for Square Shanks 791
~ ~ Window Spring Bolts........ 644

Soldering Coppers .. : 1052
Sole Knives ; 1021
Solid Punches 1025
Spades 1087
Spading Forks..... . . . . . . . . . . . . 1088
Special Designs 195 to 215
Spice Mills. . . . . . . . • • • · . · · · · . . . . · · · · · . . . 1063
Spike Gimlets.... . . . . . . . . . 1002
Spikes, Wire...................... . . . . . 914
Spiral Screw Drivers 1008, 1009
Spoke Shaves : . . . . . . . 971

Trimmers 1004
Spool Wire 929
Spoons, Basting 1058

Britannia 1058
~ ~ Excelsior" . . · ~ · • • • • • • · · · · · · · . · . 1058
Parker's . . · • . • • • · • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • 1058
Tinned Iron.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ..... 1058
Tin Plated......... .... . . . . · . · · . . 1058
White Metal. . . . . . . . . . . . 1058

Spring Balances. . . .. . . . . . · · · . · · . · . . .754, 755
Bolt Sockets, Window... ... . • .. • . . 644
Bolts, Window . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 644

~ ~ Wrought Brass........ . . . . . 390
~ ~ ~ ~ Iron.............. 390

Hinges, Brass 909
++ Model ", . . • • • • · • . . 355 to 357
~ ~ Sargent & Co.'s...351 to 357%
~ ~ " Vigilant " . . . • • . . 357/4, 357%

Punches . . · • · · • . · · · · · . · · · · · · · · . . . 1024
Tapes . . . . . • • • • • • • • · · • · . . . . 985 to 988

Springs, Check . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . · · · · · · · · . . 317
Door, Coil . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 358

~ ~ " Eclipse"........ . .. . . .360, 361
" Rubber . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 359
" Torrey. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 359
~ ~ Warner's............ . 1085

Window 644
Square Bolts 392 to 394

" Plates for. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 393
" Staples for 393

Cased Bolts . .. . . · . . • • . . · · • • . .395, 396
Crown Carpet Staples 694
Neck Bolts 391
Reamers. . . . . 1001
Shank Drill Sockets .. . .. .. 791

Squares, Steel and Iron........... . ..778, 779
Try and Mitre ... . . . .. . • • • • • · · • . 990

Squeezers, Lemon . . • •... . 1062
Stair Rail Brackets ... . • • •. ~• • • • • • . . 690, 691

" Plules. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 692
~ ~ Screws.............. . • • • · • • • • 692
Rod Eyes.............. ·. • · · • • • • . 607
Rods and Fastenings .. . . · . ·· • • • . . 1086

Stake Irons, Wagon . . . . . . . . . • · . . • . . . . . . . 700
Standard Steel Wire Nails. . . .. . . · • • ·· · · . 914

a

S
Stands, Blower . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 817

Coffee Pot . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 746
Fire Iron. . . . . . . . . . . . . 808, 810
Sad " 746
Umbrella . . . . . . • . · · • · · • • • · • • . · · . . 807

Staples and Hasps. . . . . . . . . 698, 699
~ ~ Hooks................. . . . . . 697

~ ~ Safety............ . . . . 602
" Rings for Trap Doors . . . . . . . . . 710

Barrel or Hoop . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693
Bed Spring, Barbed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 694
Blind, Barbed. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 694
Box or Casket . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 693
Clinch 695
Flat Steel Wire 693, 695
for Square Bolts . . . . . · · · · · · . · · · · . . 393
Hooks and. . . . . . • • • · • • • • • • • • · • . . 697
on Plates . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 699
Poultry Netting. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 695
Round Crown . . . . . • · · · • · • • • . . . 694, 695
Square " Carpet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 694
Wagon Bow 699
Wrought 696

•·Star" Blind Slat Tenons 1085
Bracket Saws . . . . . . . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . 960
Butcher Saws . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 958
Can Openers 1053
Faucets 1067
Gimlets. . . .• • • • . · · · · • · • • · · • • • • • • . 1002
Hack Saws. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 959
Kitchen Saws . . . . . . . . . . . . .··, . . . . . 958
Nippers . . · . · . • • • . . . • . . . . 1083
Saud Paper . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 1049

Stays, Barn Door 379, 900
Steakgrciths... . 1056
Steamboat Sets (Oilers) · 1043
Stebbins' Gates 751
Steels, Butcher. . . . . . · . . . . . . · • · . · . . . 936, 937
Steelyards .•........................... 1086
Sticking Knives : 1027
Sticks, Yard. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 982
Stiffeners, Heel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1026
Stocks and Dies ... . · . • • • • • • · • • · • · • · • • • . 930

Automatic Drill 1008
Bit(Braces). .757, 1005 to 1007, 1009, 1082

Stone, Arkansas . . . . . . . . . . . 104.0
Chocolate . . . • • · • • · • • • · · • · · . . 1039, 1041
Cutters' Hammers. . . · • · • • • • • • • · • . . 944
Deerlick. . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1038
Forks 1088
Grind 1038
Hindostan .. • • • • · · · · · · · • . 1039, 1041
Holders 1041
Niagara. . . . . . • • . · . . · . . . · . · . · · · . . . 1041
Sand 1041
Scythe .. . . .. . • • . . • · · • • • · · . . 1038, 1039
Table and Kitchen. . . . . · • · • . . 1038, 1041
Washita . . . . . . . . . . · • • · · · . 1039 to 1041
Wire, Annealed........ 929

Stool Pivots.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 792
Screws, Piano 792

Stops, Bench 7 64, 10 J 6
Door 664

Store Door Handles .484 to 515
~ ~ • and Locks...... 491 to 515
~ ~ Locks, Mortise ~ 45
~ ~ ~ ~ Rim, Horizontal ......12, 26
~ ~ ~ ~ " Upright...6,7, 27-l0 29
~ ~ Top and Bottom Bolts... . . .428, 429
Rack Hooks . . . • • • • · . · · . . 565
Truck Casters . . . . . 803 to 806
" " Rubber Tire . . . . . . . . . 804.

ER. Butler &

s
Storm Glasses. . . . . . . . . . . ...........••• 1059

Window or Casement Fasteners . . . . 652A
Stove Bolts .......................•.••• 919

Cover Lifters... . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . • • 815
Knobs • 619
Pokers . . . . . · . . · . · . . . . . . . . · . . .812, 813
Shovels, Cast ..................•. 814

~ ~ Wrought........813, 814, 1086
Straight Cupboard Bolts. . . . . . . . . . . . • . 431

Shank Drills, "Diamond". . . . • • • . . . 1000
Trimmers. . . . · • • · · · • · · · · · · • . 1033, 1034

Strap and T Hinges. . . . . . · • • . . . . . • . . . 364, 903
Straps, Razor 1036, 1037
Stretchers, Carpet . . . . . . . . . · . • • . . . . 741, 1085
Strikes, Reverse Bevel. 216
Strop Dressing 1036
Strops, Razor 1036, 1037
Stubs and Plates. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 661
Studs, Blake's Belt....... . . . . . . 1084
Stuffers, Sausage ..... . .. . . . · · · · · . . . 748, 749
Supports, Table Leaf . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 793
Swages, Saw . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . · . · . • · · . . . 1013
Swing Hooks 708

Razor Strops . . . . . .1036
Swinging Bird Cage Hooks .. . . . . . . .732 to 734
Swiss Pattern Files . . • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • .936, 937

1 Li

N
e

sh



xvi

T
T Bevels 990

Design . . . . . • . . . 197
Handle Knobs. . . .. .. · .. . · · · · • • • • • 171
Handles . . · • - • • • · • • · · · · ......•.. 168

~ ~ and Plates ...166, 167
~ ~ (Flush Cup) ............•. 139

Hinges . . . . . . . . . ~ . ·. . . · • • . · . . . 364, 903
Table and Kitchen Hones. . . · . · • · . . .1038, 1041

Butts, Wrought. . . . . . · . . · • . • • . • • . . 907
Fasteners . . . . . . . . · . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 646
Leaf Supports 793
Nut Cracks , . . . · . · · · · · · · · · · · . 743
Spoons and Forks. .. . . . . . . . · . · · . . . 1058

Tables, Ladd's Discount . . . . . • • • · · · . . 897, 1080
Tack Claws 740, 741

Hammers. . . . . . • · · · · • • • • · · · . . : 738, 739
~ ~ Magnetic..... .. 739

Pullers. . . . . • • . . . . . . . . . . . 740, 741, 1052
Tackle Pulleys 678 to 680
Tacks . .. . . . . . . . .. . . .. .. .. . . .. 910, 911

Double Pointed 693
Tailors' Geese . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1055

Points 1034
Shears 1033

Tallow Pots 1043
Tang Chisels 967

Gouges 967
Tap Borers 1005, 1086
Taper Files 933, 934, 935

Shank Drills . . . . . . 1000
Taps............ . . . . . . . . . . • . · • 930

Tapes, Measuring . . . . . 985 to 988
Pocket 985 to 988

Taps, Plug and Taper. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 930
Tassel or Picture Hooks 595
Tea Bells 1073

Scales 1064
Spoons 1058

Team Bells (Horse Car) 107 5
Telegraph Hooks .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 594

Pliers .....•. • •. . · · · • · · · · · · • · · · · • 1023
Tenons, Blind-Slat 1085
Thermometers. . . . . . . . . . . . 1059
Thimbles and Screws (Cattle Ties). . . . . . . . . 721
Thumb Knobs .41, 165

Latches, Roggiu's 481
Ties, Cattle. . . . . 720 to 722, 926

Cow, German Pattern 926
" Ohio Pattern 926

Horse . . . . . . . . . . . . . 722
Till Keys 891

Locks. . . .. · . · · · . · . . . 872, 873
Tills, Tucker's Alarm. . . . . . • · • · • • · • · • · · . . 865
Tiu Key Faucets............... ... .. . . .1067
Tinners' Hammers........ . . . · · · . · . . . 940, 941

1Mallets . . • • • • · · · · · . • . · · • . . · • · · • • . 972
Snips 1033

Tire Bolts , 921
Tobacco Cutters '. 750

Nails, Wire 914
Toilet Clippers 1035, 1081
Tongs, Blacksmiths'. . . . . . . · - . · . • . . . .781, 1021

Coal 812, 813
Nail 768

Too} Handles . . . • . . • • • · • • • .. . . · . . 761 to 763
Makers' Files .. .... . . · · • •. . . . 936, 937

Tools, Awls and..................761 to 763
Carving. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 970

Top and Bottom Bolts.............427 to 429
Torrey Door Springs... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 359
Tow Cards 1077
Tower Bolts. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 383

T
Toy Planes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . • . . . . 775
Trace Chains. . . . 926
Tracing Wheels 1054
Track, Barn Door . . . . . • • • . · • • • . . 381, 899, 900
Trammel Points .... . . · .• . . .. . . . · • • .. . • . 1020
Transom Catches. . . .. . . · . . • · • • • • · · . .448, 449

Chains 658
Eyes 658
Lifters 654 to 657
Plates (Sash Centres)..... . . 658 to 660

Trap Door Hinges... . . . . . . . 363
" Rings and Staples .. . . . . . . . . . . . 710
., " Flush . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 561
+ ~ ~ Wrought..... 710

Traps, Game 752, 753
Mouse 1061, 1062
Rat ..........752, 753, 1061, 1062, 1085

Tree Pruners 958, 1030
Trimmers, Bent 1033, 1034

Spoke .. . . . . . • . . . . . . . . • . . . • • · . . . . 1004
Straight . . . . . . . · · · · · · . • · . . . . 1033, 1034

Trimmings, Halter 721
Trip Gongs 1070, 1071
Trot Lines 1048
Trowels, Brick . . . • • • • • . · · . . . . 1044, 1045, 1083

Corner 1044
Garden 735
Plastering 1044, 1045
Pointing 1044, 1045

Troy Polishing Irons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1055
Truck Casters, Store . . . - . . . • . • • · · . . 803 to 806
Trunk Handles, Brass 553

Keys 891
Locks. . . . . . . . . . 889, 890

" Condensed List. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 895
Nails 912

Try Squares 990
Tub Handles 560
Tubes for Spring Punches. . . . . . . . . . . . 1024
Tubular Rim Night Latches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 17

Store Door Dead Locks . .. .. . . .. . · . 28
Turn Buckle Knobs 174

Buckles (Blind) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 368
11 Mortise. . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . • 42
~ ~ Rim..................... 653

Turners, Cairn . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 748
Turning Saws 961

Webs 961, 963
Turns, Bell. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 303

Cupboard 450 to 455
Twine Boxes......... .728, 729
Twist Drills, "Diamond " . . . . . . • . . · • . . . . . 1000

~ ~ Morse.............·.·.··. . 1082
Twisters, Police . . . . . • • • . · · • · · • · · • · • · · . . 1076

U
U. S. Auger Bits 992, 993

Augers 992
Boring Machine Augers 992
Cabinet Scrapers. . . . • • · . · • • • . · • · . . 970
Car Bits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 992
Gimlet Bits . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 998
Gimlets 1002
Plane Irons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . 970
Planes.. . . . .. • . · • · · • • • • · • • . . 974 to 978
Saw Knives 951
Saws · .. •.. •· · . . 948 to 951, 961 to 963
Wrenches. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1084

Umbrella Stands 807
Upholsterers' Hammers 738

Tacks . . . . • . . . . . . . . . • . . . . . 910, 911
Upright Pulleys .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . • · ·.... 674

~ ~ Brass................... 682
Upset, ~Conqueror " Swage . . . . . . · • · · . . . . 1013

V
~V. B. M." Scissors and Shears. . . • • . . · . . . 1034
Vegetable Cutters 1056
Veneer Points...................... · 792
Vestibule Latches 89 to 127
"Victor" Door Springs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 358

Pruners . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1030
Vienna Emery Table Hones 1041
~Vigilant" Spring Hinges . . . . . . . 357)4, 35736
Vises, Bench. . .. .. • • • · • . . 788, 789, 1014, 1015

Bonney's........................ 1014
"Champion 11

•••••••••••••••••••.. 1014
''Domestic" 1014
Hand 1015
Mechanics' . . . • · • · • • • · . . . 788, 789, 1015
Saw, Elkins . .. •. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1013

~ ~ Sargent's.................... 790
~~ Wentworth's ..... .. . . • • · • • . . 1014

urginal from the E.r. ler& Co. 1



W
Wagon Bow Staples 699

Box Rivets 924
Nails 700
Stake Irons 700

Wantage Rods. • • .. . . .. • • • · · · · · · · · • · · • • . 982
Wardrobe Hooks ·. . . . 584, 585

Keys 891
Locks, Eagle . . . . . . • · ......881 to 885

Washer Cutters. . . . . . . . . . . . · . . · . · . . .764, 1026
Washers and Screws for Window Stops. . . . 623

Iron 701
Washita Stone and Slips 1039 to 1041
Wash Tray Hinges 903
Watchmakers' Files............. .. 936. 937
Water Closet Bolts.. . . . . . . . · · .. 431
Wax Flower Wire 929
Webs, Billet . . . .. .. . . . · . . . 961, 963

Felloe . . • • • • • • · • · • · .· • . • · · • · • · · • . 963
Saw . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · · · · · · · .961, 963
Turning and Chair ... ... .... . . . . 963

Weights, Paper.......... ..•. .. .... 730
Scale . . • · · • • • · · · . • . · · • . · · · · · · · . . . 1065

Well Chain 928
Wheel Hooks 708
Wheels . . . . • • · • · · • • · · · · · . · · • · · · · . 681

Western Cow Bells...................... 726
Wheels, Tracing . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. 1054

Well 681
Window Adjusters, Casement . . 653

Alarms, Electric . . . . . . • . · · . . . . · . . 301
Fasteners, Storm .. .. . . • •·... .. 652A
Fasts 645
Pulls G26 to 628
Screen Corners . . . . . • 464

" Pulls . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 628
" Wire Cloth . . . . . . . . . . . . · . .. 928

Spring Bolt Sockets 644
~ ~ Bolts.................... . . 644

Springs 644
Stop Screws and Washers......... 623

Wire, Annealed Stone . . . . . . . . . 929
Brads....... . . . . . . · · • . . · · · . . .914, 915
Brass and Copper .. .. . . . . . · .. 929
Carpet Tacks, Steel........ · 911
Ceiling Hooks . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . 587
Cloth.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9'28
Clothes Lines........ . . . . . . . . 929
Coat and Hat Hooks. . . . . . . . . . . 567
Cup Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . 614
Cutters (Pliers) 1023
Door Pulls........ . . . . . . . . 516
Door Springs.... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 359
Drive Hooks . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 600
Hair 929
Iron , , 929
Market . . . • . • . • . • . • . . . • •· · . • · · • • . 929
Meat Hooks. .. .. . . 705
Nails, Steel 914, 915
on Spools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 929
Picture Cord...... . . . . . . . . . . .... 928
Retailer's Assortment of Spools..... 929
S Hooks 615
Screw Eyes and Hooks . . . · . . . 603 to 613
Staples, Flat Steel . . . . • • • • · · • . . 693, 695
Wax Flower 929

Wood Bench Screws 1016
Bottom Planes.................... 777
Door Knobs 175 to 177
Faucets . . . . . . . . . . ·..... . 1067
Hand Screws. . . .. . · . · . · · · · · · · · · . 1016
Planes. . . . · • • • · • · · · • • • • · • • • , 974 to 978
Rasps ... . . • • · • • . • • • • • · · • • • · · · • . 935

w
Wood Saw Blades . .. . . • • · · • · • • • • · · • .961, 963

" Frames. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 963
Saws, Framed . . . .. . . • . . • . . . . 961 to 963
Screws ·....................916 to 918

Wool Cards 1077
Wrenches, Alligator 931

~Always Ready ".. .. . . . . · . · · . · . . 931
Baxters' . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . · . . 931
Bicycle 765, 931
Boardman's Combination . . . . . . . .. . . 932
Coe's Pattern....... .. . . . . . . . . . . 933
Engineer's, Donohue's . . . .. . · · . . . . . 932
~ ~ Gem " Pocket.. .. . . . .. . · · · · · · · · . 931
Ladd's and Sargent's . . . . . • · · · · · · . . 933
Pipe, Curtis . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 932
Pocket . . . . . . · · · . . . · . · · · · · · . . . 765, 931
~ ~ U.S".......... .. .1084

Wringers, Clothes. . . . . • • • · . • · · • · . . . 1060, 1061

•

Yard Sticks

y
~ •• • • ~ •• ~ • • • • • • • • • ~ e •~~• •• s

xvii

982

. Butler& • rch Libr



Lock Sets for Inside Doors.

Cuts are all Half Size.

All packed with Screws.

SET One Reversible Lock, One Pair Two Rose and

34x34 Inch, 24 Inch Knobs, Escutcheons, Per Set.
Numbers. Nickel Plated Steel Key. No Roses. 14x54 Inch.

CAST Front, Easy Spring, Patent Reverse. EBONY. CAST Bronze.

341A 5334A, Bronze Front and Bolts, 1 832A, Bronze Shank, 565A $1 90
M 34 1 A M5334A, 4 G G G 6 G G G M1832A, G G G 6 M565A 1 90

SET One Reversible Lock, One Pair Two Rose and
34x34 Inch, 24 Inch Knobs. Escutcheons, Per Set.

Numbers. Nickel Plated Steel Key. No Roses. 14x54 Inch.

CAST Front, Easy Spring. CAST Bronze. CAST Bronze.

371A 5234A, Bronze Front and Bolts, 1542 A 565 A $2 58
M 3 71 A M5234A, G G G G 4 G G G M1542A M565 A 2 58

CAST Front, Easy Spring, Patent Reverse. --CAST Bronze. -CAST Bronze.-

381 A 5334A, Bronze Front and Bolts, 1542A 565 A $2 70
M381A M5334A, 6 G G G 4 G G G M1542A M565A 2 70

1 ~

SET
Numbers.

RE116RM

One Reversible Lock,
3)%x34 Inch,

Nickel Plated Steel Key.

WROUGHT Front.

RB5191, Steel Front, Bze. Pltd. Bolts,

One Pair Two Rose and

24 In. Knobs, Escutcheons, Per Set.
No Roses. 2%x9 Inch.

CAST Iron. CAST Iron.

RB1422RM RB485RM $1 50

ICAST Front.jCAST Iron.ICAST Iron.II

RB5174P, Bronze Front and Bolts,
I-CAST Front, Easy Spring.[CAST Iron.I-CAST Iron.II

RB5234P, Bronze Front and Bolts,

RB1 46RM

B326RI

RB1422RM RB485RM

RB1422RM RB485RM

$1 95

$2 20

Use only the Set Numbers in ordering. Sets with Wrought Steel

Escutcheons are packed Three Sets in a box; all others, One Set.

Original from the E.R. Bu o. ch



lOA

I
Cuts are all Half Size.
All packed with Screws.

Lock Sets for Inside Doors.

C
~
2

&
¢

Y
~
~>
~
O

~
~
~
~

~~~
O
A
◊n~~
~

,-------,---------------

SET
Numbers.

Verona Design.

One Reversible Lock,
3% x 34 Inch,

Nickel Plated Steel Key.

One Pair Two Rose and
24 Inch Knobs, Escutcheons, Per Set.

No Roses. 24x8 Inch.

CAST Front. WROUGHT Bronze. WROUGHT Bronze.

RW253VRRW5174P, Bronze Front and Bolts.] RW1522 VR RW 665 VR

I
---CAST FRONT, Easy Spring.--- WROUGHT Bronze. WROUGHT Bronze.

RW37'3VR RW5234P, Bronze Front and Bolts.I RW1522YR RW665VR

$2 80

$3 00

Extra Heavy Lock, Wrought Steel Inside Work.

SET
Number.

One Reversible Lock,
3)% x 34 Inch,

Nickel Plated Steel Key.

CAST Front, Easy Spring, 1 Tumbler.

RW 5254 P, Bronze Front and Bolts,

One Pair Two Rose and
24 Inch Knobs, Escutcheons, Per Set.

No Roses. 24x8 Inch.

WROUGHT' Bronze. WROUGHT Bronze I
1HY1522YH, I RW6G5YR $3 50

Use only the Set Numbers in ordering. One set in a box.

tler e ch Li


